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杼㚖㎜꤂䤗轱僘꡿⪞⺚ր本公司ց鵿⺱⪭ꡭ㸋⪞
⺚礶牒憡ր本集團ց埤抇㲛⛜┖⮛靸ⳉ䰕釒

儗꥙㎯䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖ր期
內ց╯儔祺㴱劭头⪞⺚䳕僘☕䟕⛯嶯⮵硝憡☕妩
䆸209.1氬蛓⩕

夷罇㓹儗沜⮵憡☕妩䆸0.15⩕

蝕◄働䋧閲孭♀僿⪐氳╈僿罇䕜夷罇4♂

Leoch International Technology Limited (the “Company”, 
together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) is pleased to 
announce the following financial highlights:

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022 Change
二零二三年 二零二二年 變動

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Turnover 營業額 6,003,416 6,168,315 –2.7%

Cost of sales 銷售成本 5,185,436 5,482,909 –5.4%

Gross profit 毛利 817,980 685,406 +19.3%

Gross Margin 毛利率 13.6% 11.1%

Profit for the Period 期內溢利 232,626 96,480 +141.1%

Profit attributable to owners of  
the parent

母公司擁有人應佔溢利

209,115 80,020 +161.3%

Basic earnings per share 
(RMB)

每股基本盈利 
（人民幣元） 0.15 0.06

Proposed interim dividend  
per share (HK cents)

建議每股中期股息 
（港仙） 4 Nil 無

For the six months ended 30 June 2023 (the “Period”), the 
Group’s unaudited profit attributable to owners of the parent 
amounted to approximately RMB209.1 million.

Basic earnings per share was RMB0.15.

The Board recommends the payment of an interim dividend 
of HK4 cents per share for the Period.

Financial Highlights 靸ⳉ䰕釒
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概覽

儗꥙㎯佭꧆⟔⽰丨䴆╈䑐车哆氳杷꧆嶏鉮婋亡
勇❠䟕り憡┪槡ꯝ⩝氳꧆⟔鷠揩り㓹灅錄亩僜
ⳉ❠䟕り⹗錄⤕邯鵳り♓⹗╚釒氳㎜꤂丨䴆╈䑐
鉮婋亡勇❠䟕り䬠❠냖䈲⺎ꪤ┦Ⱚ于氳⤕榫꧆嶏
鉮婋亡勇

儗꥙㎯憡┪槡⺨㏑㲙䢒䬠❠⺎䊸嫚䟕榫亥婎髪
䰷䣛髪⽰꧆Ⳃ髪⺎⫋榟耈嶏⨶㰇硎礶♓⹗⪭☾
寖鞞걊⹗䄄哆榣⿁璢ꯝ㓊氳⺨ꯁ꧆嶏鉮婋亡勇
塞㛛儗꥙㎯◰亥╈虓☕妩⪦⽰㎜ր中國ց䐍◄㍑
䷅ꈋ哆ⳉ

儗꥙㎯亥杷錄僘飃鷪80⠕ꊸす鰾◄谊⹗╈䑐
┾亥╈㎜飉⶟껊✿重◟ⷆ䈲⹗事ꄅ训⶯錄僘
13䈴榟榣錄亩憡鷦⛜100㛡⠕㎜㳄氳꧆娣㲙䢒䬠
❠僜ⳉ

儗꥙㎯僘⪔ꯁ╚釒哆ⳉ꧆嶏鉮婋亡勇⽰㍑䷅ꈋ
꧆嶏鉮婋亡勇哆ⳉ劯䴆䟕榫⮈憡♓┖└㛻걊

• ⤕榫꧆娣ⴎ䦮꧆⟔⹗UPS꧆娣䊸嫚榫亥⺨
碎鵡銻私礙⹗丨䴆╈䑐憡鵡銻私礙⹗⪭☾
⤕榫꧆娣氳塜䅻鷠⛼䬠❠ꄆ釒⟋꤄

• Ⳃ꧆娣榫亥Ⳃ婎髪䰷䣛髪⹗芹芰

• Ⳃⱱ꧆娣╚釒榫亥꧆Ⳃ舅车髪꧆Ⳃ└魹
髪⛧鵯꧆Ⳃ髪냖撨㜂杷髪⹗鈶⩞髪

OVERVIEW

The Group is a global supplier of power solutions for 
telecommunications and data center industries. It provides 
highly reliable and innovative backup power solutions to the 
world’s leading telecommunications operators, infrastructure 
service providers and equipment manufacturers, as well as 
major international data center solution providers.

The Group provides customers worldwide with a broad 
range of power solutions in various applications, including 
automobile, motorcycles and electric vehicles, renewable 
energy storage systems, and other consumer and industrial 
products. Also, the Group is engaged in recycled lead 
business in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

The Group serves battery customers in more than 100 
countries through its over 80 sales offices and centers 
around the world, together with its 13 manufacturing facilities 
in the PRC, Vietnam, Malaysia, India and Sri Lanka.

The Group has two primary businesses: Power Solutions and 
Recycled Lead. The Power Solutions business is classified 
into three major categories based on applications, defined as 
follows:

• Reserve power batteries: including Telecom and UPS 
batteries which are widely used in communication 
networks and data centers at all levels to provide a key 
guarantee for the normal operation of communication 
networks and other reserve power batteries.

• SLI batteries: used for the starting, lightening and 
ignition (SLI) of automobiles, motorcycles and ships.

• Motive power batteries: mainly used in electric bicycles, 
electric tricycles, low-speed electric cars, golf carts and 
sightseeing carts.

Management Discussion and Analysis 畚杼㷻鋁鑝⹗⮈冫
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業務回顧

僿⪐儗꥙㎯氳竭냉䷅沠憡☕妩䆸6,003.4氬蛓⩕
鬴◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⺱僿氳☕妩䆸6,168.3氬蛓⩕峎㵽
2.7%

儗꥙㎯亥僿⪐氳꧆嶏鉮婋亡勇哆ⳉꍖ䐂魌䐮䷊
ュ꧆嶏鉮婋亡勇哆ⳉ氳䷅沠憡☕妩䆸5,006.9氬
蛓⩕鬴◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⺱僿氳☕妩䆸4,911.2氬蛓⩕
㘍ⱶ1.9%縡㍑䷅ꈋ哆ⳉ氳䷅沠⯞憡☕妩䆸996.5
氬蛓⩕鬴◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⺱僿氳☕妩䆸1,257.1氬蛓
⩕峎㵽20.7%

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗┕ⶐ䇗╈㎜祺忳杯荂㞒䐞榩ⳛ
꯽⚽銷㎜⪐榟榣竭⡬⺱奄㘍ꝏ5.5%塜㞞䢦ꯏ
僿縖䧞揩哆갯銷儗꥙㎯╈㎜꧆娣哆ⳉ氳䇖㏱㘍
ꝏ曎鶿27%祺⺭磞笞亥⪠僖ꯏ銷杷◅ꦼ◅└
䇗㴨꤂㎜⪐榟榣竭⡬㘍ꝏ曎憡2.7%⪭╈ꯏ銷╈
㎜堷孚葐㎜⹗紈㎜⮈⮯憡硝5.4%0.9%0.3%
⹗1.6%榺亥杷ꧏ姳檅䍐◟孚ꝧ氪ꉐ车鲥㵫
⪭㵴典沾◅ꦼ◅└䇗氳ꯏ峮⟣塜憡4.7%亥◅ꦼ
◅◅䇗䇗㕕╈儗꥙㎯ꯏ僿╈㎜⹗典沾㎜㳄㵫谊
亥注㵴䍛ⳛ㏑⛤䘞◅ꦼ◅└䇗嚂鷖艃䧪䢇◬笞
㶗⪭佭㏇重亡氪鷾㎜㳄㍕塞紈孚⹗堷孚祺忳孨
Ⳃ⛧鴁ⱶ┕典沾私礙꧆ⱱꯁ泘䙬㛛䋟僿㵷舛宿
㛛䄬㕙ꊸす갯ꍖ䐂硝17%氳靷㘍ꝏ

BUSINESS REVIEW

For the Period, the Group’s overall revenue amounted to 
RMB6,003.4 million, representing a decrease of 2.7% from 
RMB6,168.3 million for the corresponding period in 2022.

The Group achieved slight improvement in its Power 
Solutions business during the Period and revenue from 
Power Solutions business amounted to RMB5,006.9 million, 
representing an increase of 1.9% from RMB4,911.2 million 
for the corresponding period in 2022 while revenue from 
Recycled Lead business amounted to RMB996.5 million, 
representing a decrease of 20.7% from RMB1,257.1 million 
for the corresponding period in 2022. 

In the first half year of 2023, China economy showed 
a good momentum of recovery with estimated gross 
domestic product (GDP) up by 5.5 percent year on year. 
As expected, the Group’s PRC battery business in average 
enjoyed more than 27% growth rate in terms of turnover. 
The 2023 real GDP growth projected by OECD for the world 
in June was 2.7% with around 5.4% projected for China, 
0.9% for Europe, 0.3% for the United Kingdom and 1.6% 
for the United States. The Asian Development Bank (ADB) 
recently revised its 2023 forecast to 4.7 percent for ASEAN 
as global demand weakens. In the 2022 annual report, the 
Group expected China and ASEAN countries would be in 
a relatively strong position but opportunities and challenges 
are intertwined in 2023 especially in western developed 
countries. Accordingly, sluggish economic activities in 
Americas and Europe with unexpected delay of network 
power project in ASEAN resulting in a negative growth rate of 
around 17% sales in the overseas markets.
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電源解決方案業務

⤕榫꧆娣

⛼憡儗꥙㎯氳╚釒䷅沠靹暶縖⤕榫꧆娣哆ⳉ⛯
僿⪐竭ꊸす갯氳47.5%僿⪐ꊸす䷅沠憡☕妩䆸
2,853.2氬蛓⩕䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠
⠕僖☕妩䆸2,945.4氬蛓⩕鬴⸼䇗⺱僿峎㵽
3.1%揩哆갯峎㵽╤╚釒榺亥典沾㏑ⶆ㛻㲙䢒氳
私礙ꯁ泘䋟僿䦑碶▽╈㎜氳荂㞒哆端儗꥙㎯ꯏ
僿宿㛛⭴鞃ꄈ㵫亥┖ⶐ䇗鲝꯽飜┕縡╈㎜氳㘍
ꝏ曎◰㵫䧐箛

Ⳃ꧆娣

Ⳃ꧆娣哆ⳉ憡儗꥙㎯氳瑮◅㛻䷅沠靹暶✿嶏
⛯僿⪐竭ꊸす갯氳24.5%僿⪐ꊸす䷅沠憡☕妩
䆸1,469.1氬蛓⩕䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛
⪠⠕僖☕妩䆸1,406.9氬蛓⩕鬴⸼䇗⺱僿㘍ⱶ
4.4%╈㎜氳䐞榩艃䍛Ⲥ氳⡾仼亹鷝丨䴆⹗峼僸
亹鷝氳╈㎜☕ⱶ鵯▽す䏴䄬㕙꧆娣ꧏ姳氳伕㰛
䝬課䡘⠟㏇╈㎜䡗捙氳⮈ꊸ峘鷻䧞揩哆갯銷儗
꥙㎯亥╈㎜Ⳃ꧆娣䄬㕙ꍖ䐂鶿25%氳㘍ꝏ䎂
適▽宿㛛䄬㕙㶗⪭佭紈孚ꧏ 姳檅䍐㵷舛僿⪐㵸
䆋㘍ꝏ4.4%氳㷀ꪫ

Power Solutions Business

Reserve Power Battery

As the major revenue contributor to the Group, the reserve 
power battery business accounted for 47.5% of total 
sales during the Period. Sales revenue during the Period 
amounted to RMB2,853.2 million (six months ended 30 
June 2022: RMB2,945.4 million), representing a decrease of 
3.1% compared to the corresponding period last year. The 
decrement in the amount of turnover was mainly due to delay 
in big customers’ network projects in the ASEAN region, 
dragging down the satisfying result in China. The Group 
expect overseas shipment will catch up in the second half 
and the growth rate in China will continue as well.

SLI Battery

SLI battery business is the second largest revenue 
contributor to the Group. It contributed 24.5% of total 
sales in the Period. Sales revenue during the Period 
amounted to RMB1,469.1 million (six months ended 30 
June 2022: RMB1,406.9 million), representing an increase 
of 4.4% compared to the corresponding period last year. 
The recovery of China with strong holiday tourism data 
and travel-hungry Chinese speed up the peak season of 
the after-market battery demand. With our well-established 
distribution channel in the PRC, the Group enjoyed more 
than 25% growth in terms of turnover from the SLI battery 
market in China covering the sluggish demand in overseas 
market especially Americas, resulting in a small 4.4% growth 
during the Period.
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Ⳃⱱ꧆娣

僿⪐Ⳃⱱ꧆娣⛯竭ꊸす갯氳10.4%僿⪐ꊸす
䷅沠憡☕妩䆸621.8氬蛓⩕䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖
└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖☕妩䆸534.6氬蛓⩕鬴⸼䇗⺱
僿㘍ⱶ16.3%╈㎜䄬㕙氳す䏴ꧏ姳◰袗Ⲩ氪㷤
鷾舘⺎鈶ꦁ⛤丨㘍ꝏ䘞⹨⮽紈孚䄬㕙ꧏ姳檅䍐
氳䦑碶

回收鉛業務

僿⪐㍑䷅ꈋ榣⿁氳ꊸす䷅沠憡☕妩䆸996.5氬蛓⩕
䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖☕妩䆸
1,257.1氬蛓⩕鬴⸼䇗⺱僿峎㵽20.7%峎㵽☕妩
䆸260.6氬蛓⩕╤榺亥䡘⠟氳㍑䷅䊰⺸䡘⠟氳꧆娣
䊰⛼憡⸊免乣礢乣氳⪐鼨ꊸす㘍ⱶ鶿☕妩䆸150
氬蛓⩕♓⹗㍕峎㵽⺸埞籭沜⮵氳瑮└亡⛼⭴ꊸす
䢦舛◄㴨┕㍑䷅ꈋ哆ⳉ氳嶯⮵靹暶僘䢦䷊ュ
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未來前景

鲥䇗✿杷丨㰅祺忳氪㷤袗Ⲩ䟕榫㕙俍䊸嫚
尝衏☕䄄保耈擻绤私ꦴ珸り哆㛻丨䴆璢ꯝ
㓊➢鶡丨䴆╈䑐氳ꧏ姳䧞Spherical Insights & 
Consulting氳溿狔丨䴆╈䑐氳䄬㕙釨嘘㵫榺◅ꦼ
◅└䇗氳50⧡紈⩕♓12%氳郀⺭䇗㘍ꝏ曎䵕ⶍ舘
◅ꦼ└ꦼ䇗氳1,200⧡紈⩕♓┕⺱侈泘⯦杷
丨䴆╈䑐鶿8,000⠕⪭╈⥪僘5.5%⛤亥╈㎜╈
㎜䄄哆⽰⟔䕜ⴭ鼨氳վրⶇ㍌◑ց⟔䕜鵡⟔车哆氪㷤
釨ⱁտ伺澭釒ⱶ䒎䋧錄丨㰅㓹䋧⹗私礙䍛㎜㛻㛻
꿄Ⳃ╈㎜丨䴆╈䑐氪㷤䫠냖㵴⨶耈꧆娣氳ꧏ姳
塞㛛Danfossꯏ僿ꤚ蜸䄬㕙㵴◎绤私⽰保耈䤗轱
氳ꧏ姳㛻㛻䬠ⶍ氪鷾㎜㳄╈氳夷⠕☕夷18熯㶩
働艃丨䴆╈䑐鶡车舘㵽┉埡ր◎Ⳃց縡☕䄄保耈
擻绤私ꦴ珸り哆㛻丨䴆璢ꯝ㓊氳냖鵯氪㷤䢦榣
榟氳꧆ⱱ靷蕕ꧏ姳㵫⭴杯⠙丨䌋㘍ꝏ憡儗꥙㎯
仝┖榫亥鵡⟔⨶耈氳⤕榫꧆娣鲝✿催륜㛻氳氪㷤
狞ꝴ塞㛛儗꥙㎯⛼憡杷╚釒鵡⟔り氳⤕榫꧆
娣䢇樋㛸⛂䧐箛╈嘆⨶耈꧆娣⺭⛼ꯁ泘岒暢륕
꯽鵡⟔⚀哆氳㛡䇗罦㲋儔✿䡘⠟㵫働䤵秵鵡⟔
⨶耈车哆氳氪㷤嚂鷖ⱶ䍛艃鵡⟔り氳⺭⛼环餉
溿氪⹗邯鵳耈ⱱⱶ㛻䤸⪌氪㷤┾⠺Ⲃ舅骰车哆
祺꿨⛜㷀㜁꣊耈⹗겨耈璢于碸⮈ꯝ㓊り嚂⺱侈
㵫舅抇㏑筷箛䦌㷤僁䬷䄬㕙

FUTURE PROSPECTS

In recent years, the global digital economy has developed 
vigorously with a wide range of application scenarios, 
covering artificial intelligence, Internet of Things, cloud 
commerce, big data and other fields, boosting the demand 
for data centers. According to the research by Spherical 
Insights & Consulting, the market size of data centers will 
rise from US$5 billion in 2023 at a compound annual growth 
rate of 12% to more than US$120 billion in 2030. At the 
same time, there are currently more than 8,000 data centers 
in the world, of which only 5.5% are located in China. The 
“14th Five-Year” Information and Telecommunication Industry 
Development Plan of the Ministry of Industry and Information 
Technology of the PRC clearly aims to accelerate the 
construction of digital infrastructure and a network power, 
greatly driving the development of data centers in China 
and driving up the demand for energy storage batteries. 
In addition, Danfoss expects that as the market demand 
for the Internet and intelligent technologies significantly 
increases, everyone in developed countries will “interact” 
with data centers at least once every 18 seconds. Therefore, 
power load demand generated by the rapid development 
of artificial intelligence, Internet of Things, cloud commerce, 
big data and other fields will increase exponentially, ushering 
in a greater development space. In addition, as the backup 
battery strategic partner of the world’s major communication 
companies, the Group has continued to win biddings for 
energy storage battery cooperation projects, which has 
been recognized by leading communication companies for 
many years. In the future, we will seize the development 
opportunities of the telecommunication energy storage 
industry, strengthen cooperation with telecommunication 
companies, increase investment and development in R & D 
and manufacturing capabilities, and utilise our own industry 
experience to deploy new segments opportunities such as 
solar energy and wind energy. At the same time, we will 
continue to expand in the replacement market naturally.
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㏇梫⟋䙬閂䬠냖⹗䤗轱┘亝鳧♏ⶍ碎氳㛻羝俍
┖于耈嶏婎髪憡㛻ⳛ䢦飸⛼憡于耈嶏婎髪⹗⥉
礶婎髪Ⳃグ⢦꧆娣氳ꯝ⩝❠䟕り儗꥙㎯艃╚
釒婎髪邯鵳り䋧环ꝏ僿氳⺭⛼㛸⛂꟯➡♓냖韭
ꄈ氳꧆娣榣⿁⹗僜ⳉ暢䐂䊸嫚鏂⺎◅ꦼ◅└䇗
┕ⶐ䇗䧞╈㎜婎髪䄄哆⶜働氳礶銷丨㰅婎髪氳
㎜ꊸꄈ⺱奄㘍ꝏ8.84%舘鶿1,310蛓魛于耈嶏婎
髪ꊸꄈ催⺱奄㛻㘍鲥140%舘硝155蛓魛㏇㎜㳄
鲥䇗㛻ⱱ䫠Ⳃ禙荈⛧澡⭴车⹗ꦁ澡泘嘆氳ꦁꄆ⮵
㞒䅸Ⳃ┖ꯏ僿于耈嶏髪ꊸす働䧐箛䵕ⶍ縡Ⳃ
グ⢦꧆娣⛼憡婎髪氳劭䑐鼨⮈╯┉㵫䧐箛⹨䘟
亥塞┉宫弪䴆Future Market Insights氳车哆溿狔⚽
銷杷Ⳃグ⢦꧆娣䄬㕙釨嘘ꯏ銷㵫♓14.5氳
郀⺭䇗㘍ꝏ曎榺◅ꦼ◅◅䇗氳706⧡紈⩕㛻䆋㘍
ꝏ舘◅ꦼ└◅䇗氳2,734⧡紈⩕縓䜢⮽Ⳃグ⢦
꧆娣佭于耈嶏婎髪⹗掫媧婎髪䑒┘⺎㵽氳鼨♭╯
┉縡ꈋ蠹꧆娣㏇㱨䓪⹗䷞耈亡ꪫ☱鬴ꌯ꧆娣
⛯⨤于耈嶏婎髪⚀哆❤抇䫑榫ꈋ蠹꧆娣⛼憡仝
┖髪堒氳Ⳃグ⢦꧆娣儗꥙㎯㵴䏢䏴氳䄬㕙ꧏ
姳僘⟔䑐㵫働䧐箛▀婎髪꧆娣氳氪㷤典겨舛
ⱱ氪䭙舅骰氳⯦媰䤗轱⨤ⳛ⺸⺭⛼㛸⛂䬠❠냖
韭ꄈ榣⿁┾䧐箛⮵榫婎髪❠䟕ꓝ⺱塠䦌㷤す䏴
䄬㕙私礙⹗䴹㛻䄬㕙⟋僘ꄈ䡘⠟注⟔㏇䄬㕙ꧏ
姳掝掄鳧ⱶ婎髪┕┖崅氳⯦遫鿦㝄⹗䏴遫僁䬷
ꦁ魹꿄Ⳃ┖儗꥙㎯氳Ⳃグ⢦꧆娣ꊸꄈ僘僸鶡
┉塠䬠ⶍ㵴丞냉哆ⳉ氪㷤榣榟ꄆ釒䬠䨗⛼榫

In the context of increasing environmental awareness and 
continuous iterative upgrading of technology, new energy 
vehicles are the general trend. As a leading supplier of 
start-stop batteries for new energy vehicles and traditional 
vehicles, the Group has established long-term partnerships 
with major automakers, and has been widely recognized for 
its high-quality battery products and services. In the first half 
of 2023, according to the statistics of the China Association 
of Automobile Manufacturers, the national sales of 
automobiles increased by 8.84% year-on-year to more than 
13.1 million, and the sales of new energy vehicles increased 
by nearly 140% year-on-year to about 1.55 million. Driven 
by the dual benefits of the country’s vigorous promotion of 
green and low-carbon travel and dual-carbon goals in recent 
years, it is expected that the sales of new energy vehicles 
will continue to rise, and start-stop batteries, as one of the 
core parts of automobiles, will continue to benefit from this 
wave. According to industry research estimates by Future 
Market Insights, the global start-stop battery market size is 
expected to grow significantly from US$70.6 billion in 2022 
to US$273.4 billion in 2032 at a compound annual growth 
rate of 14.5%. Considering that the start-stop battery is one 
of the indispensable components of new energy vehicles 
and fuel vehicles, and lead-acid batteries are still superior 
to lithium batteries in terms of safety and performance, 
new energy vehicle companies still use lead-acid batteries 
as the start-stop batteries of their vehicles. The Group has 
confidence in the future market demand and will continue 
to take advantage of the development of automotive 
batteries, strive to give full play to its cutting-edge technology 
advantages, provide high-quality products to partners, and 
continue to leverage on automotive supply chains, and 
simultaneously expand the network of after-sales market 
and expand market volume. We believe that under the hot 
market demand and the dual-wheel drive of upstream and 
downstream vehicles for the superimposed front-loading and 
rear-loading replacement, the Group’s start-stop battery sales 
are expected to further increase, which will play an important 
role in boosting the overall business development.
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㳄榫⨶耈亡ꪫ㏇杷䫠Ⳃ疒耈峎澡氳㛻飸ⳛ
┖㳄榫⨶耈榣⿁僘僸㴨杯냖鵯氪㷤䧞Mordor 
Intelligenceꝧ㷤氳溿狔걦炑㳄榫⨶耈榣⿁氳䄬㕙
釨嘘ꯏ銷㵫榺◅ꦼ◅└䇗硝43.8⧡紈⩕♓24.4%
氳郀⺭䇗㘍ꝏ曎㘍ⱶ舘◅ꦼ◅⪛䇗氳167.5⧡紈
⩕泘⯦儗꥙㎯塜犉哗⛜㷀䦌㷤磚珸䄬㕙ꄡ㵴
䊸㛻寖鞞縖⹗⠕⮯䄄り嚂啶㵴⨶耈硎礶氳ꧏ姳
䫠⭴催魌ꄈⴭ榣⿁尝衏㳄㷉⹗䄄哆⨶耈硎礶Ⲃ
ⱱ㳄䉁㴨杯耈ꄈ鮺ⴭ⹗㰇⨶䬠ⶍ于耈嶏硎礶氳
鷠⛼䷞耈┾澭⟋㳄䉁❠꧆犹㲋儗꥙㎯銷ⱁ鵅塠
ꝧ㷤榣⿁氳邯鵳⹗ꊸす䣒鵳꥙㎯氳哆ⳉ⺁┉㘍
ꝏ럅➢鶡榣⿁磞⺭㛡⩕ⴭ氪㷤

ꢝ▽ꫫ㍾⯦媰熭溿⨤ⳛ⹗ⱶ䍛榣⿁溿氪邯鵳儗
꥙㎯犉哗㱮ュ杷榟榣⛜㷀雧㳫杯僘䄄䊰榣耈
┾雧㳫榣⿁磞⺭幥餉䄬㕙㵴⨶耈⹗Ⳃグ⢦꧆
娣┘亝䵕ⶍ氳ꧏ姳ꤚ蜸ꌯ꧆娣㏇⨶耈硎礶┕氳
䟕榫仼沠䊸嫚儗꥙㎯㏇㱨䑈氳仝茬䄄䊰㵫㵬嫱
亥ꌯ꧆娣氳榟榣溿氪┾銷ⱁ鵅塠䬠ⶍ䇗榣耈阁
㲙䢒㏇鹡榫杼㚖꧆娣侈僘催㛡鹡䳢塞㛛䡘⠟銷
ⱁ亥䇗⪐グⳂ㏇重⿬䋧錄꧆娣磞遫䊰䤧榟榣
稘⛈䋟舘⩝⯦儔傾釚衏氳⴯紈㏑ⶆ課塞䣒鵳催
杷ⴭ氳哆ⳉ私礙䐍縡催㞒氳僜ⳉ紈孚㏑ⶆ㲙
䢒ꝧ䦌催㛡弋㏇䄬㕙㴨杯催䍛氳哆ⳉ⶜⺱

In terms of household energy storage, under the global trend 
of promoting energy conservation and carbon reduction, 
household energy storage products are expected to achieve 
rapid development. According to a research performed by 
Mordor Intelligence, the market size of household energy 
storage products is expected to increase from approximately 
US$4.38 billion in 2023, with a compound annual growth 
rate of 24.4% to US$16.75 billion in 2028. At present, the 
Group is actively planning to expand the end point market, 
and launch lighter products in response to the needs 
of consumers and individual industrial and commercial 
institutions for energy storage systems, covering household 
and industrial energy storage systems, helping households 
to realize energy conversion and storage, improving the 
operational efficiency of new energy systems, and ensuring 
stable household power supply. The Group plans to gradually 
carry out the manufacture and sales of products to create 
another growth point for the Group’s business and promote 
the diversification of its product portfolio.

In addition to consolidating the advantages of cutting-edge 
scientific research and strengthening research & development 
of product and manufacturing, the Group actively streamline 
its global production layout, enriches its production capacity 
of the existing factories, and enriches its product portfolio 
to meet the rising market demand for energy storage and 
start-stop batteries. With the increasing application of lithium 
batteries in energy storage systems, the Group’s flagship 
factory in Anhui will focus on the production and research 
and development of lithium batteries, and plans to gradually 
increase the annual production capacity, so that customers 
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塞㛛儗꥙㎯亥儗䇗┎僖艃仼儗具㚖嵡岢皤銬
⶜閲♓硝2.3⧡⩕䷅頇㛿孅具㚖꧆娣僘꡿⪞⺚
ր天津杰士ց⹗ꯂ䐼嵡岢蠹꧆娣僘꡿⪞⺚ր順
德湯淺ց礶牒ր收購目標ց⺨70%罇垷仼儗具
㚖嵡岢╤佭杷㛻婎髪榫ꈋꁃ蠹꧆娣邯鵳り╯
┉㍕塞儗꥙㎯注⟔佭埡䷅頇㛿孅具㚖⹗ꯂ䐼嵡
岢銷ⱁ㵫僘Ⲃ鶡┉塠䬠ⶍ儗꥙㎯艃仼儗具㚖嵡岢
氳⹘㞒⺭⛼꟯➡⺱侈▉僘Ⲃ䴹㛻儗꥙㎯氳哆ⳉ
釨嘘儗꥙㎯艃䷅頇泘嘆㵫㴨杯ꦁ亡鞴嶏◎適⺨
⹦䢦ꝏ仼儗具㚖嵡岢䳕僘䍛㛻⿁擀䷞䟕⨤ⳛ냖
珸榟榣溿氪䤗轱⹗㌅锺氳韭囸䫞⯆儗꥙㎯◰僘
鬴䍛氳䡗儗䫞⯆耈ⱱ┦㛡䇗✿岒⪌嬼䖅╈㎜䄬
㕙ꦁ 亡◎䘟◎⮵⪦頭⺭⛼㵫僘Ⲃ亥儔✿䴹㛻꥙
㎯㏇╈㎜氳⮈ꊸ私礙䐍縡㘍ⱶ䄬㕙♸갯

㷤僸儔✿梫杷祺忳䧐箛䐞榩憡丞냉氳揩り梫㗟
⹗⺨车哆氳氪㷤䬠❠僘ⱱ氳䶺䧐䡘⠟㵴꥙㎯氳
儔✿氪㷤䧐嗞鈶䛞䈲⛼憡ꯝ⩝氳杷ⴭ┉珇
䌋꧆嶏鉮婋亡勇❠䟕り儗꥙㎯㵫舛ⱱ䬠냖⽰㱮
ュ榣⿁艃僜ⳉ♓냖韭ꄈ氳꧆嶏榣⿁僜ⳉ鵡銻⹗
婎髪车哆璢㲙䢒♓㍑䟕륜㛻氳䄬㕙ꧏ姳┾䧐箛
ꝧ䦌弋㏇嚂鷖⺱侈䡘⠟㵫犉哗䴹㛻䷅⪌峘鷻
䅸Ⳃ꥙㎯氳㛡⩕ⴭ⹗犹⢹㘍ꝏ憡罇典⹗⺨䧐♸
縖稥鵳ꝏ鸞⧎⡬⹗雧⸂㍑㕕

In addition, the Group entered into an agreement with 
Japan’s GS Yuasa Interational Limited (“GS Yuasa”) in 
July this year, to acquire a 70% stake in each of Tianjin 
GS Battery CO., LTD (“Tianjin GS”) and Yuasa Battery 
(SHUNDE) CO., LTD (“Shunde Yuasa”) (together, the 
“Acquisition Targets”) for approximately HK$230 million. 
GS Yuasa is one of the world’s largest manufacturers of 
automotive lead-acid batteries. Therefore, the Group believes 
that the acquisition of Tianjin GS and Shunde Yuasa will 
further deepen the friendly cooperation between the Group 
and GS Yuasa, and facilitate the expand of the business 
scale of the Group. The Group and the Acquisition Targets 
will complement each other’s resources and leverage on 
their respective strengths. GS Yuasa has advantage with its 
strong brand, advanced production and R&D technologies, 
and rigorous quality control. The Group, on the other hand, 
has strong cost control capabilities and has gained in-depth 
insights into the Chinese market over the years. The mutually 
beneficial and win-win cooperation between the two parties 
will help expand the Group’s distribution network in China 
and thus increase its market share.

Looking ahead, the sustained recovery of the global 
economy provides strong support for the overall business 
environment and the development of various industries. We 
hold an optimistic attitude towards the future development 
of the Group. As a leading global one-stop power 
solutions provider, the Group will strive to enhance and 
improve its products and services, serving customers in 
telecommunications, automotive and other industries with 
high-quality power products to meet the significant market 
demand. We will continue to explore potential opportunities 
and actively expand revenue channels, with an aim to 
achieve a diversified and steady growth for the Group, and 
create long-term value and fruitful returns for shareholders 
and stakeholders.
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財務回顧

僿⪐儗꥙㎯氳䷅沠憡☕妩䆸6,003.4氬蛓⩕鬴◅
ꦼ◅◅䇗⺱僿峎㵽2.7%僿⪐嶯⮵憡☕妩䆸232.6
氬蛓⩕鬴◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⺱僿㘍ⱶ141.1%⪭╈头
⪞⺚䳕僘☕䟕⛯嶯⮵☕妩䆸209.1氬蛓⩕鬴◅ꦼ
◅◅䇗⺱僿㘍ⱶ161.3%僿⪐夷罇㓹儗⹗䶥訆沜
⮵憡☕妩䆸0.15⩕

收益

儗꥙㎯䷅沠榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕
僖氳☕妩䆸6,168.3氬蛓⩕魌䐮峎㵽2.7%舘僿⪐氳
☕妩䆸6,003.4氬蛓⩕⪭╈儗꥙㎯✿舅꧆嶏鉮婋
亡勇哆ⳉ氳䷅沠榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛
⪠⠕僖氳☕妩䆸4,911.2氬蛓⩕魌䐮㘍ⱶ1.9%舘僿
⪐氳☕妩䆸5,006.9氬蛓⩕縡儗꥙㎯✿舅㍑䷅ꈋ
哆ⳉ氳䷅沠⯞榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠
⠕僖氳☕妩䆸1,257.1氬蛓⩕峎㵽20.7%舘僿⪐氳
☕妩䆸996.5氬蛓⩕

FINANCIAL REVIEW

During the Period, the Group’s revenue amounted to 
RMB6,003.4 million, representing a decrease of 2.7% 
compared to the corresponding period in 2022. The profit for 
the Period amounted to RMB232.6 million, representing an 
increase of 141.1% compared to the corresponding period in 
2022, of which the profit attributable to owners of the parent 
amounted to RMB209.1 million, representing an increase 
of 161.3% compared to the corresponding period in 2022. 
Basic and diluted earnings per share for the Period was 
RMB0.15.

Revenue

The Group’s revenue slightly decreased by 2.7% from 
RMB6,168.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2022 
to RMB6,003.4 million for the Period, of which the Group’s 
revenue from the Power Solutions business slightly increased 
by 1.9% from RMB4,911.2 million for the six months ended 
30 June 2022 to RMB5,006.9 million for the Period, while 
the Group’s revenue from the Recycled Lead business 
decreased by 20.7% from RMB1,257.1 million for the six 
months ended 30 June 2022 to RMB996.5 million for the 
Period.
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♓┖憡儗꥙㎯亥䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⹗◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠
僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖䧞榣⿁ⱁ⮈氳䷅沠伺碸

㏇ⶆ㓊亡ꪫ儗꥙㎯㲙䢒╚釒⛤亥╈㎜㛻ꣃ堷
孚╈典⽰ꪞ孚րEMEAց紈孚⹗◟㜁㏑ⶆ┘
ⴎ䦮╈㎜㛻ꣃ儗꥙㎯亥╈㎜㛻ꣃ氳ꊸすꍖ䐂㘍
ꝏ縡亥EMEA紈孚⹗◟㜁㏑ⶆ┘ⴎ䦮╈㎜㛻
ꣃ氳ꊸす⯞峎㵽

Details of the Group’s revenue for the six months ended 30 
June 2023 and 2022 by product are set out below:
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♓┖憡儗꥙㎯亥䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⹗◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠
僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖䧞㲙䢒䢦㏇㏑ⱁ⮈氳䷅沠伺
碸
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⠭鷠鮘䡗儗㞞⺱䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠
⠕僖鋘⛼僿⪐氳┉ꯁꊸす⹗⮈ꊸꝧ䶺⯞儗꥙㎯
氳ꊸす⹗⮈ꊸꝧ䶺㵫榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ
仼塛⪠⠕僖氳☕妩䆸301.7氬蛓⩕㘍ⱶ9.5%舘僿⪐
氳☕妩䆸330.3氬蛓⩕縡儗꥙㎯氳奓⮵㵫榺䡽舘
◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖氳☕妩䆸685.4
氬蛓⩕㘍ⱶ舘僿⪐氳☕妩䆸933.9氬蛓⩕㘍䆋
36.3%奓⮵曎筷縡㵫榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ
仼塛⪠⠕僖氳11.1%㘍ⱶ舘僿⪐氳15.6%

其他收入及收益

⪭☾䷅⪌⹗䷅沠榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛
⪠⠕僖氳☕妩䆸114.5氬蛓⩕㘍ⱶ9.8%舘僿⪐氳☕
妩䆸125.8氬蛓⩕╚釒榺亥僿⪐ⵜ⩤䷅沠㘍ⱶ

銷售及分銷開支

儗꥙㎯氳ꊸす⹗⮈ꊸꝧ䶺榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖
└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖氳☕妩䆸301.7氬蛓⩕峎㵽29.0%
舘僿⪐氳☕妩䆸214.3氬蛓⩕塞╤╚釒榺亥僿⪐
㵫榣⿁氳鷠鮘䡗儗銷⪌ꊸす䡗儗縡ꪞ銷⪌ꊸす
⹗⮈ꊸꝧ䶺♓➘催㞒㏑艃车哆⪐氳⪭☾⪞⺚鶡
车㓹嶗㵴奄

行政開支

儗꥙㎯氳车䷓ꝧ䶺榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼
塛⪠⠕僖氳☕妩䆸152.1氬蛓⩕㘍ⱶ28.2%舘僿⪐
氳☕妩䆸195.0氬蛓⩕╚釒榺亥⿦䄄䡗儗㘍ⱶ䢦
舛

研發成本

儗꥙㎯氳溿氪ꝧ䶺榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼
塛⪠⠕僖氳☕妩䆸122.2氬蛓⩕㘍ⱶ31.5%舘僿⪐
氳☕妩䆸160.7氬蛓⩕鎊㘍ⱶ╤╚釒榫亥僿⪐䬠
ⶍ楣鹡榣⿁氳䓪耈⹗ꝧ氪⺨걊于榣⿁

If transportation cost was to be recorded as a selling and 
distribution expense for the Period like they were for the 
six months ended 30 June 2022, the Group’s selling and 
distribution expenses would be increased by 9.5% from 
RMB301.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2022 to 
RMB330.3 million for the Period and the gross profit of the 
Group would be increased from RMB685.4 million for the six 
months ended 30 June 2022 to RMB933.9 million for the 
Period, representing an increase of 36.3%. The gross margin 
would then be increased from 11.1% for the six months 
ended 30 June 2022 to 15.6% for the Period.

Other Income and Gains

Other income and gains increased by 9.8% from RMB114.5 
million for the six months ended 30 June 2022 to RMB125.8 
million for the Period, mainly due to the increase in exchange 
gains for the Period.

Selling and Distribution Expenses

The Group’s selling and distribution expenses decreased 
by 29.0% from RMB301.7 million for the six months ended 
30 June 2022 to RMB214.3 million for the Period. This 
was mainly due to the inclusion of transportation cost of 
the products in the cost of sales instead of in the selling 
and distribution expenses during the Period for better 
benchmarking with other companies in the industry.

Administrative Expenses

The Group’s administrative expenses increased by 28.2% 
from RMB152.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 
2022 to RMB195.0 million for the Period, mainly due to the 
increase in staff costs.

Research and Development Costs

The research and development expenditure of the Group 
increased by 31.5% from RMB122.2 million for the six 
months ended 30 June 2022 to RMB160.7 million for the 
Period. The increase was mainly used for performance 
enhancement of selected products and development of new 
products in all categories during the Period.
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財務成本

儗꥙㎯氳靸ⳉ䡗儗榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼
塛⪠⠕僖氳☕妩䆸74.1氬蛓⩕㘍ⱶ32.3%舘僿⪐氳
☕妩䆸98.1氬蛓⩕╚釒榺亥僿⪐䇖㏱⮵曎┕ⶍ䢦
舛

稅前溢利

榺亥♓┕㍕碜儗꥙㎯亥僿⪐ꍖ䐂爁⯦嶯⮵☕妩
䆸265.7氬蛓⩕䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠
⠕僖☕妩䆸144.5氬蛓⩕

所得稅開支

䢦䐂爁ꝧ䶺榺䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕
僖氳☕妩䆸48.1氬蛓⩕峎㵽31.3%舘僿⪐氳☕妩䆸
33.0氬蛓⩕╚釒榺亥儗꥙㎯僿⪐䟕鐑爁嶯⮵峎㵽
䢦舛

期內溢利

榺亥♓┕㍕碜儗꥙㎯ꍖ䐂僿⪐嶯⮵☕妩䆸232.6
氬蛓⩕䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖☕
妩䆸96.5氬蛓⩕⪭╈儗꥙㎯ꍖ䐂头⪞⺚䳕僘
☕䟕⛯嶯⮵☕妩䆸209.1氬蛓⩕䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖☕妩䆸80.0氬蛓⩕

流動資金及財務資源

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗꥙㎯氳孳Ⳃ鞴榣屻
⡬憡986.3氬蛓⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼☕
妩䆸580.9氬蛓⩕⪭╈杯ꄌ⹗ꉐ车㰇堒憡☕妩
䆸1,139.9氬蛓⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼☕
妩䆸1,230.0氬蛓⩕

Finance Costs

The Group’s finance costs increased by 32.3% from 
RMB74.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2022 to 
RMB98.1 million for the Period as a result of higher average 
interest rate during the Period.

Profit before Tax

As a result of the foregoing factors, the Group recorded profit 
before tax of RMB265.7 million for the Period (six months 
ended 30 June 2022: RMB144.5 million).

Income Tax Expenses

Income tax expenses decreased by 31.3% from RMB48.1 
million for the six months ended 30 June 2022 to RMB33.0 
million for the Period, mainly due to the decrease in taxable 
profit of the Group during the Period.

Profit for the Period

As a result of the foregoing factors, the Group recorded profit 
for the Period of RMB232.6 million (six months ended 30 
June 2022: RMB96.5 million), of which the Group recorded 
profit attributable to owners of the parent of RMB209.1 
million (six months ended 30 June 2022: RMB80.0 million).

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 30 June 2023, the Group’s net current assets 
amounted to RMB986.3 million (31 December 2022: 
RMB580.9 million), among which cash and bank deposit 
amounted to RMB1,139.9 million (31 December 2022: 
RMB1,230.0 million).
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亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗꥙㎯氳ꉐ车⠺鞚憡
☕妩䆸2,916.8氬蛓⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉
仼☕妩䆸2,710.1氬蛓⩕鼨㏱ꯄ銷䕜ꢝ☕
妩䆸207.9氬蛓⩕氳⠺鞚亥┉䇗䏴⮽僿㛛儗꥙㎯
䢦僘ꉐ车⠺鞚㏱ꯄ亥┉䇗⪐⨑麅儗꥙㎯氳⠺鞚
♓☕妩䆸紈⩕⩕⹗⪭☾鞃䆸銷⡬䡽舘◅ꦼ
◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼氳㴨꤂⮵曎☮╲1.88%舘8.10%

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼1.88%舘8.17%

儗꥙㎯㛻鼨⮈ꉐ车⠺鞚♓儗꥙㎯萵䇕鞴榣ⴎ䦮擻
哆䊰䢤⹗錄⤕燃鞫㎻㏑㲋僿㰇堒㰇鞃♓⹗
鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ氳韭䥨⛼䥡䥨

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗꥙㎯氳鞴榣靷⥍
奄曎憡25.9%◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼
25.8%╤㵫⺨僿ꝴ僿儕氳竭⠺鞚ꢝ♓竭鞴榣⫋
▀♓100%䏴䐂⭴

匯率波動風險

儗꥙㎯╚釒㏇╈㎜揩鷠⪭╚釒哆ⳉ✳榫☕妩䆸
⛼◬佄㶩╈㎜㗟㛛氳⪞⺚縡銨⪭╚釒哆ⳉ✳榫
紈⩕⛼◬佄抇縡榺亥儗꥙㎯氳䷅沠♓☕妩䆸銷
⡬䷚㵫僘꟯ꝧ䶺♀堒氳䷅沠⩤䬷憡㛛䆸ꯄ⹨╈
㎜僘꟯鞃䆸⩤䬷氳泃畚꡿⯆釨꡿☕妩䆸⩤紈⩕
⹗⪭☾鞃䆸氳⧎⡬⺎耈働嫧Ⳃ┾⹨⪭╈ⴎ䦮
╈㎜氳䷓媪⹗祺忳敻媲闭Ⳃ䢦䏆ꮷ儗꥙㎯氳榣
⿁ꊸす䫑榫⧎劲绤Ⳃ嚂⯆鞃䆸嫧Ⳃ겨ꤠ㓹儗鮺
燯舘㲙䢒⛙儗꥙㎯♓㛛䆸銷⡬氳鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ
亥⟔鞚僿⪐⺎耈☱㰇㏇塞겨ꤠ

或然負債

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗꥙㎯┾扝♴⛰ꄆ㛻
䡝抇靷⥍◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼扝

As at 30 June 2023, the Group had bank borrowings of 
RMB2,916.8 million (31 December 2022: RMB2,710.1 
million), all of which are interest-bearing. Except for 
borrowings of RMB207.9 million which have a maturity 
of over one year, all of the Group’s bank borrowings are 
repayable within one year. The Group’s borrowings are 
denominated in RMB, US dollars, HK dollars and other 
currencies, and the effective interest rates of which as of 
30 June 2023 were in the range of 1.88% to 8.10% (31 
December 2022: 1.88% to 8.17%).

Most of the Group’s bank borrowings are secured by pledges 
of certain assets of the Group including property, plant and 
equipment, leasehold lands, time deposits, inventories and 
trade receivables.

As at 30 June 2023, the Group’s gearing ratio was 25.9% 
(31 December 2022: 25.8%), which was calculated by 
dividing total borrowings by total assets as at the end of each 
respective period, multiplied by 100%.

Risks of Exchange Rate Fluctuation

The Group primarily operates in the PRC and its principal 
activities are transacted in RMB. For companies outside 
of the PRC, their principal activities are transacted in US 
dollars. However, as a result of the Group’s revenue being 
denominated in RMB, the conversion of the revenue into 
foreign currencies in connection with expense payments 
is subject to PRC regulatory restrictions on currency 
conversion. The value of the RMB against the US dollar and 
other currencies may fluctuate and is affected by, among 
other things, changes in PRC’s political and economic 
conditions. The Group adopted price linkage mechanism 
for product sales by which the risk of currency fluctuation is 
basically transferred to the customers. However, the Group’s 
foreign currency trade receivables may still be exposed to risk 
in the credit period.

Contingent Liabilities

The Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities as 
at 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022: Nil).
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資產抵押

鎌䗰鑃⹉ꞥ儗㕕⼔ꡭ錝16

資本承諾

鎌䗰鑃⹉ꞥ儗㕕⼔ꡭ錝19

重大投資

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗꥙㎯┾扝⧎⡬⛯儗
꥙㎯竭鞴榣5%䡝♓┕氳ꄆ㛻䤸鞴

重大收購及出售事項

儗꥙㎯亥僿⪐┾扝鶡车僘꟯ꡭ㸋⪞⺚绤揩⪞⺚
䡝⺭揩⚀哆氳ꄆ㛻䷅頇䡝⭴す◄ꯁ

僱員

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗꥙㎯僘13,019⺲⧁
⿦僿⪐⧁⿦焱⮵ꝧ䶺ⴎ䦮蝕◄ꀦꄌⴎ䦮詮
ꀦ⹗䄄鞴晤ꄌ♓垷沠磶畁氳頇罇垷ꝧ䶺⹗鴛⚔
ꄌ銷ⱁ❠堒⺭銷憡☕妩䆸533.1氬蛓⩕䡽舘◅
ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖☕妩䆸488.0氬蛓
⩕

儗꥙㎯憡逈楣鹡氳⹉艃縖錄环頇罇垷銷ⱁ♓렺
⳶⹗ꀦ销䏘璢㵴儗꥙㎯氳靹暶儗꥙㎯◰錄僘䍛
犉ꄌ銷ⱁ⹗㏑亡鴛⚔焱⮵銷ⱁ儗꥙㎯렺⳶⧁⿦
䫚⹨㓸鋍♓ⱶ䍛䏘璢氳䄄⛼䤗䄇⹗⠕☕氪㷤儗
꥙㎯◰憡⿦䄄䬠❠┘⺱䈲氳䄄⛼㏵♓䬠ⶍ䏘
璢氳绹哆㱨湳閂⹗䋧环㎯꣣矀烖⿦䄄晤⳶ꯄ
釲╲儗꥙㎯氳丞냉哆端辑杯⹗⿦䄄氳⠕☕辑杯⹗
靹暶

Pledge of Assets

Please refer to Note 16 to this report for details.

Capital Commitments

Please refer to Note 19 to this report for details.

Significant Investment

As at 30 June 2023, the Group had no significant investment 
with a value of 5% or more of the Group’s total assets.

Material Acquisition and Disposal

There was no material acquisition or disposal of subsidiary, 
associate or joint venture by the Group during the Period.

EMPLOYEES

As at 30 June 2023, the Group had 13,019 employees. 
Employee benef i t  expenses ( inc lud ing d i rectors’ 
remuneration), which comprise wages and salaries, bonuses, 
equity-settled share option expenses and pension scheme 
contributions, totaled RMB533.1 million for the Period (six 
months ended 30 June 2022: RMB488.0 million).

The Group has share option schemes in place for selected 
participants as incentive and reward for their contribution to 
the Group. A mandatory provident fund scheme and local 
retirement benefit schemes are also in effect. The Group 
encourages employees to seek training to strengthen their 
work skills and for personal development. The Group also 
provides workshops for staff at different levels to enhance 
their knowledge of work safety and to build team spirit. Staff 
are rewarded based on the overall performance of the Group 
as well as on individual performance and contribution.
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中期股息

蝕◄働䋧閲孭♀僿⪐氳╈僿罇䕜夷罇4♂䡽舘
◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖扝

╈僿罇䕜㵫⺸亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗▆僖⪛仼佔僿◑揩
哆侈ꝴ磶兠侈氨鋘亥儗⪞⺚罇典⺲⫈╯儗⪞⺚罇
典ր股東ց孭氪╈僿罇䕜㵫亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗▆僖
◅ⶇ◅仼佔僿◑䡝⯦䏴⺸罇典孭氪

暫停辦理股份過戶登記手續 

憡澭㲋罇典䷅⹦╈僿罇䕜氳鞴劲儗⪞⺚㵫亥◅
ꦼ◅└䇗▆僖⪠仼佔僿└舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗▆僖⪛仼
佔僿◑ⴎ䦮꺙㶾⪔仼倭⢦鰾杼罇♸鷪䢒氨鋘
䣆箛僿ꝴ㵫┘働憡罇♸鶡车鷪䢒氨鋘憡瑟⺭鞴
劲䷅⹦╈僿罇䕜罇典䟕澭⟋䢦僘鷪䢒乄♭鵿⺱
僘꟯罇烩亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗▆僖◑仼佔僿◅┖ⶎ㍌
侈└ⶇ⮈⯦鴞◬儗⪞⺚氳罇♸鷪䢒氨鋘⮈谊⶛✞
镜⯉氨鋘僘꡿⪞⺚㏑㏥憡꺝㛊䚙鷻16谝鸞典ꄌ
踅╈䑐17嗻♓鰾杼氨鋘䣆箛

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board recommends the payment of an interim dividend 
of HK4 cents per share for the Period (six months ended 30 
June 2022: Nil).

The interim dividend shall be payable to the shareholders of 
the Company (the “Shareholders”) whose names appear on 
the register of members of the Company as at the close of 
business on Friday, 8 September 2023. The interim dividend 
will be paid to the Shareholders on or about Friday, 22 
September 2023.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF 
MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed 
from Wednesday, 6 September 2023 to Friday, 8 September 
2023 (both days inclusive), for the purpose of determining 
Shareholders’ entitlement to receive the interim dividend, 
during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. 
In order to qualify for receiving the interim dividend, 
Shareholders should ensure that all transfer documents, 
accompanied by the relevant share certificates, are lodged 
with the Company’s branch share registrar, Tricor Investor 
Services Limited. at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 
Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration by no later than 
4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 5 September 2023.

Other Information ⪭☾鞴乣
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Other Information ⪭☾鞴乣

董事於本公司及其相聯法團的
證券中的權益及淡倉 
 
 

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗⪞⺚蝕◄⹗냖车
䷓☕⿦亥儗⪞⺚⹗⪭♴⛰注绤嫏㎯㲋紶釤镜⯉⹗
僿鞃半❆ր證券及期貨條例ց瑮XV鼨氳罇♸注
꟯罇♸䡝⥍⯉╈䳕僘(a)劯䴆镜⯉⹗僿鞃半❆瑮XV
鼨瑮7⹗8⮈鼨ꯄ湳働儗⪞⺚⹗꺝绤⺭◬佄䢦僘
꡿⪞⺚ր聯交所ց氳垷沠⹗屮⠒䡝(b)劯䴆镜⯉⹗
僿鞃半❆瑮352半ꯄ鋘ꍖ亥鎊半䢦鳯儗⪞⺚ꯄ㰇
糌氳氨鋘⫈氳垷沠⹗屮⠒䡝(c)劯䴆绤◬䢦镜⯉
┕䄬釨⯞ր上市規則ցꡭꍖⶇ䢦鬼┕䄬氪车☕蝕
◄鶡车镜⯉◬佄氳嘆嶗㱥⯞ր標準守則ցꯄ湳働
儗⪞⺚⹗绤◬䢦氳垷沠⹗屮⠒㞞┖

* րLց♏辑蝕◄亥儗⪞⺚罇♸╈氳㞒⠒

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS 
AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 
SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY 
AND ITS ASSOCIATED 
CORPORATION

As at 30 June 2023, the interests and short positions of the 
directors and chief executives of the Company in the Shares, 
underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its 
associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of 
the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)) which (a) 
were required to be notified to the Company and The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) 
pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO; or (b) 
were required under Section 352 of the SFO, to be entered 
in the register required to be kept by the Company referred 
to in that section; or (c) were required to be notified to the 
Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model 
Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed 
Issuers (the “Model Code”) set out in Appendix 10 of the 
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchanges (the “Listing Rules”) were as follows:

Name of Director Nature of Interest
Number of 

Shares held *

Number of 
underlying shares 
subject to options 

granted under 
the 2010 Share 
Option Scheme

Number of 
underlying shares 
subject to options 

granted under 
the New Share 

Option Scheme Total

Approximate 
percentage of 
shareholding(5)

董事姓名 權益性質 所持股份數目*

受根據二零一零年
購股權計劃授出的

購股權所限的
相關股份數目

受根據新購股權計劃
授出的購股權所限

的相關股份數目 總計 概約持股百分比(5)

Dr. DONG Li Interest of controlled corporation 1,014,021,000 (1) (L) – – 1,014,021,000 74.47%
董李博士 受控法團的權益

Ms. YIN Haiyan Beneficial Owner 150,000 (L) 1,500,000 (2) (L) 2,000,000 (2) (L) 3,650,000 0.27%
印海燕女士 實益擁有人

Ms. HONG Yu Beneficial Owner 844,000 (L) – 1,800,000 (3) (L) 2,644,000 0.19%
洪渝女士 實益擁有人

Mr. CAO Yixiong Alan Beneficial Owner – 800,000 (4) (L) 300,000 (4) (L) 1,100,000 0.08%
曹亦雄先生 實益擁有人

Mr. LAU Chi Kit Beneficial Owner – 800,000 (5) (L) 300,000 (5) (L) 1,100,000 0.08%
劉智傑先生 實益擁有人

Mr. LU Zhiqiang Beneficial Owner – – 300,000 (6) (L) 300,000 0.02%
盧志強先生 實益擁有人

* The letter “L” denotes long position of the Director in the shares 

of the Company.
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ꡭ錝

(1) 蝕兊ⶥ㚖㴨沠䳕僘Master All iance Investment 

L imi ted氳鼨䄖氪车罇儗劯䴆镜⯉⹗僿鞃半
❆蝕兊ⶥ㚖逈釲憡亥Master Alliance Investment 

Limited䧐僘氳1,014,021,000罇罇♸╈䳕僘垷沠

(2) 劯䴆◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇垷銷ⱁ⹗于頇罇垷銷ⱁⷆ
宿揕㝷㚖䄖暢䪧⭴⮈⮯憡1,500,000罇罇♸氳頇罇
垷⹗2,000,000罇罇♸氳頇罇垷僘꟯頇罇垷銷ⱁ
氳鶡┉塠鎌䗰鑃⹉ꞥ┖乄ր頇罇垷ց┉疒

(3) 劯䴆于頇罇垷銷ⱁ孌峓㝷㚖䄖暢䪧⭴1,800,000

罇罇♸氳頇罇垷僘꟯頇罇垷銷ⱁ氳鶡┉塠鎌䗰
鑃⹉ꞥ┖乄ր頇罇垷ց┉疒

(4) 劯䴆◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇垷銷ⱁ⹗于頇罇垷銷ⱁ傶
◰꥓⩝榟䄖暢䪧⭴⮈⮯憡800,000罇罇♸氳頇罇垷
⹗300,000罇罇♸氳頇罇垷僘꟯頇罇垷銷ⱁ氳鶡
┉塠鎌䗰鑃⹉ꞥ┖乄ր頇罇垷ց┉疒

(5) 劯䴆◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇垷銷ⱁ⹗于頇罇垷銷ⱁⱍ
保⤂⩝榟䄖暢䪧⭴⮈⮯憡800,000罇罇♸氳頇罇垷
⹗300,000罇罇♸氳頇罇垷僘꟯頇罇垷銷ⱁ氳鶡
┉塠鎌䗰鑃⹉ꞥ┖乄ր頇罇垷ց┉疒

(6) 劯䴆于頇罇垷銷ⱁ泎䑪䍛⩝榟䄖暢䪧⭴300,000

罇罇♸氳頇罇垷僘꟯頇罇垷銷ⱁ氳鶡┉塠鎌䗰
鑃⹉ꞥ┖乄ր頇罇垷ց┉疒

(7) 鎊 氬 ⮈ 奄 ╤ ♓ 亥 ◅ ꦼ ◅ └ 䇗 ⪠ 僖 └ ⶇ 仼 氳
1,361,707,666罇䄖氪车罇♸憡㓹灅銷畁

ꢝ┕乄䢦䥑꨾氳☕㚖㛛亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ
仼哯扝儗⪞⺚蝕◄䡝냖车䷓☕⿦亥儗⪞⺚䡝
⪭♴⛰注绤嫏㎯㲋紶釤镜⯉⹗僿鞃半❆瑮XV鼨
氳罇♸注꟯罇♸䡝⥍⯉╈䳕僘䄖鋘ꍖ亥儗⪞⺚
劯䴆镜⯉⹗僿鞃半❆瑮352半㰇糌氳氨鋘⫈⪐氳
♴⛰垷沠䡝屮⠒䡝䳕僘䄖劯䴆嘆嶗㱥⯞湳働儗
⪞⺚⹗绤◬䢦氳♴⛰垷沠䡝屮⠒

Notes:

(1) Dr. DONG Li beneficially owns the entire issued share capital 

of Master Alliance Investment Limited. By virtue of the SFO, Dr. 

DONG Li is deemed to be interested in 1,014,021,000 Shares 

held by Master Alliance Investment Limited.

(2) Ms. YIN Haiyan has been granted options for 1,500,000 Shares 

and 2,000,000 Shares under the 2010 Share Option Scheme 

and the New Share Option Scheme respectively. Please see the 

section headed “Share Option” below for further details of the 

Share Option Schemes.

(3) Ms. HONG Yu has been granted options for 1,800,000 Shares 

under the New Share Option Scheme. Please see the section 

headed “Share Option” below for further details of the Share 

Option Schemes.

(4) Mr. CAO Yixiong Alan has been granted options for 800,000 

Shares and 300,000 Shares under the 2010 Share Option 

Scheme and the New Share Option Scheme respectively. Please 

see the section headed “Share Option” below for further details 

of the Share Option Schemes.

(5) Mr. LAU Chi Kit has been granted options for 800,000 Shares 

and 300,000 Shares under the 2010 Share Option Scheme 

and the New Share Option Scheme respectively. Please see the 

section headed “Share Option” below for further details of the 

Share Option Schemes.

(6) Mr. LU Zhiqiang has been granted options for 300,000 Shares 

under the New Share Option Scheme. Please see the section 

headed “Share Option” below for further details of the Share 

Option Schemes.

(7) This is based on 1,361,707,666 Shares in issue as at 30 June 

2023.

Except for the persons disclosed above, as at 30 June 
2023, none of the directors or chief executives of the 
Company had any interests or short positions in the Shares, 
underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of 
its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV 
of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept 
by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or as 
otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange 
pursuant to the Model Code.
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主要股東的股份權益及淡倉 
 

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼┖⮛☕㚖┘ⴎ䦮儗⪞
⺚蝕◄⹗냖车䷓☕⿦䧐僘䡝釲⛼䧐僘ꯄ劯䴆镜
⯉⹗僿鞃半❆瑮XV鼨瑮2⹗3⮈鼨氳半乄⺸儗⪞⺚
⹗绤◬䢦䥑꨾䡝ꯄ鋘ꍖ亥劯䴆镜⯉⹗僿鞃半❆瑮
336半䢦㰇糌氳氨鋘⫈氳罇♸䡝注꟯罇♸5%䡝♓
┕氳垷沠⹗屮⠒

* րLց♏辑罇典亥儗⪞⺚罇♸╈氳㞒⠒

ꡭ錝

(1) Master Alliance Investment Limited┉ꝴ榺蝕兊ⶥ
㚖鞴䳕僘氳⪞⺚㴨沠䳕僘1,014,021,000罇罇
♸

(2) 鎊 氬 ⮈ 奄 ╤ ♓ 亥 ◅ ꦼ ◅ └ 䇗 ⪠ 僖 └ ⶇ 仼 氳
1,361,707,666罇䄖氪车罇♸憡㓹灅銷畁

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ 
INTERESTS AND SHORT 
POSITIONS IN SHARES

As at 30 June 2023, the following person (other than the 
directors and chief executives of the Company) had, or was 
deemed to have, interests and short positions of 5% or more 
in the Shares or underlying shares which would fall to be 
disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange under 
the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or 
recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 
336 of the SFO:

Name of Shareholder Nature of Interest
Number of shares/

underlying shares held  *

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding (2)

股東名稱 權益性質 所持股份╱相關股份數目 * 概約持股百分比 (2)

Master Alliance Investment Limited Beneficial Owner 1,014,021,000 (1) (L) 74.47

㴨沠䳕僘☕
Asian Equity Special Opportunities Portfolio  

Master Fund Limited
Beneficial Owner 67,961,340 (L) 5.00

㴨沠䳕僘☕
RAYS Capital Partners Limited Investment Manager 81,751,288 (L) 6.00
睿思資本有限公司 䤸鞴祺杼
RUAN David Ching Chi Interest of controlled 

corporation

81,751,288 (L) 6.00

⹨䫞嫏㎯氳垷沠

* The Letter “L” denotes long position of the shareholder in the 

shares of the Company.

Notes:

(1) Master Alliance Investment Limited, a company wholly owned by 

Dr. DONG Li, beneficially owned 1,014,021,000 Shares.

(2) This is based on 1,361,707,666 Shares in issue as at 30 June 

2023.
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ꢝ┕乄䢦䥑꨾氳☕㚖㛛亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ
仼哯扝♴⛰☕㚖垷沠⹗屮⠒鬼亥┕乄ր蝕◄亥
儗⪞⺚⹗⪭注绤嫏㎯氳镜⯉╈氳垷沠⹗屮⠒ց┉疒
氳儗⪞⺚蝕◄⹗냖车䷓☕⿦ꢝ㛛亥儗⪞⺚氳罇
♸䡝注꟯罇♸╈䳕僘ꯄ劯䴆镜⯉⹗僿鞃半❆瑮XV
鼨瑮2⹗3⮈鼨氳半乄⺸儗⪞⺚⹗绤◬䢦䥑꨾䡝䄖
鋘ꍖ亥儗⪞⺚劯䴆镜⯉⹗僿鞃半❆瑮336半ꯄ㰇
糌氳氨鋘⫈⪐氳垷沠䡝屮⠒

購股權

購股權計劃

(i). 劯䴆儗⪞⺚냉罇典亥◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗ⶇ僖ⶇ㍌
仼鵡鷪氳傴ꪫ婋閲勇亥儗⪞⺚亥◅ꦼ┉⪛
䇗◑僖ⶇ⪛仼艈车氳罇典鶝䇗㛻働┕祺⟣
銬儗⪞⺚䤊⬢⹗䫑硱┉ꯁ頇罇垷銷ⱁր二
零一零年購股權計劃ց伀㏇⺸憡儗⪞⺚⛼
⭴靹暶⹗ⲅⱱ┘䟒㏑➢鶡儗⪞⺚⮵沠氳祺楣
鹡⹉艃縖䬠❠晤⳶䡝晤韛♓⹗榫亥蝕◄働
┘侈䤊⬢氳⪭☾榫鵏

◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇垷銷ⱁ氳䪧垷꡿갯䄖亥儗⪞
⺚亥◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗◑僖ⶇ⪛仼艈车氳罇典鶝䇗
㛻働┕暢䤊⬢⹗催于㍕塞儗⪞⺚僘垷亥
劯䴆祺催于銷ⱁ䪧垷꡿갯㵫◀䪧⭴氳頇罇垷
暢车✳侈氪车㛡135,732,166罇罇♸⛯亥
鎊㛻働仼僿䄖氪车罇♸氳10%

Except for the person disclosed above, as at 30 June 2023, 
no person, other than the directors and chief executives of 
the Company whose interests and short positions are set 
out in the section headed “Directors’ Interests and Short 
Positions in Securities of the Company and its associated 
corporation” above, had an interest or a short position in the 
Shares or underlying shares of the Company which would 
fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange 
under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the 
SFO or recorded in the register required to be kept by the 
Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

SHARE OPTION

Share Option Schemes

(i). Pursuant to the resolutions in writing passed by all 
shareholders of the Company on 14 October 2010 
(as amended at the Annual General Meeting of the 
Company held on 18 May 2018), the Company 
approved and adopted a share option scheme (the 
“2010 Share Option Scheme”) for the purpose of 
providing incentive or reward to selected participants 
for their contribution to, and continuing efforts to 
promote the interests of, the Company and for such 
other purposes as the Board may approve from time to 
time.

The mandate limit of the 2010 Share Option Scheme 
was approved and refreshed at the annual general 
meeting of the Company on 18 May 2018. The 
Company was thus entitled to issue a maximum of 
135,732,166 shares upon exercise of the share options 
to be granted under the refreshed scheme mandate 
limit, representing 10% of the issued shares as at the 
date of that meeting.
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亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼劯䴆◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗
頇罇垷銷ⱁꯁ┖氳㶉儔车✳頇罇垷ⷊ䄖䪧
⭴⛙儔㜊䷞䡝车✳氳頇罇垷⺎◀氪车氳罇
♸丨泘憡23,675,000罇注樧亥儗⪞⺚亥樧仼
氳䄖氪车罇儗硝1.74%
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劯䴆◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇垷銷ⱁ⹗于頇罇垷銷ⱁ⺨舅
⺎❠氪车氳罇♸竭丨ⴎ䦮䄖䪧⭴⛙㶉儔车✳氳頇
罇垷⹗⺎❠氪车氳頇罇垷⮈⮯憡23,475,000罇⹗
129,970,466罇⮈⮯注樧亥儗㕕⼔仼僿䄖氪车罇
♸竭丨氳硝1.72%⹗9.54%

◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇垷銷ⱁ⹗于頇罇垷銷ⱁ氳鎌䗰亥
╈僿癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ㕕辑ꡭ錝18䥑꨾

根據上市規則第13.21條之規
定作出之披露

劯䴆榺⪭╈ⴎ䦮儗⪞⺚⹗⪭萵䇕ꡭ㸋⪞⺚⛼憡
⠺堒☕䡝䳸⟋☕╈⟔ꉐ车㎜꤂僘꡿⪞⺚䔩
榟ꉐ车僘꡿⪞⺚⹗꺝┕宿帠雧ꉐ车僘꡿⪞⺚⛼
憡䪧垷攙꯽㱨䪶☕⹗韰皪畚杼☕♓⹗萵䇕ꄌ踅嚂
啶⛼憡䷒堒☕亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗㍌僖◅ⶇ㍌仼銬环
氳鞚堒踅鞴⶜閲ր融資協議ց╯半堒儗꥙㎯暢䐂
231,075,000⩕⹗70,375,000紈⩕氳㲋僿鞚堒踅鞴

ր該等貸款ց榫⛼亥踅鞴儗꥙㎯揩鷠鞴ꄌ

鎊璢鞚堒⮈◑僿⨑麅⮈⮯亥Ⳃ榫仼僿䏴幥12⠕
僖18⠕僖24⠕僖30⠕僖⹗36⠕僖樧仼⨑麅鎊
璢鞚堒╯15%17.5%20%22.5%⹗25%

⠭⪭╈ⴎ䦮 (i)蝕兊ⶥ㚖ր董博士ց┾扝䡝┘⫋
䳕僘波䫚䡝ꝴ䫚儗⪞⺚舘㵽51%氳㴨沠垷沠ꤚ
ꡭ舘㵽51%氳䤸烩垷┘ꡭ♴⛰䥡䥨(ii)蝕ⶥ㚖┾
扝䡝┘⫋䳕僘儗⪞⺚氳畚杼䫞⯆垷⹗(iii)蝕ⶥ㚖┾
扝䡝┘⫋⭴♴儗⪞⺚氳蝕◄働╚䅫⪭㵫啶䡗踅
鞴⶜閲ꯁ┖氳┉ꯁ鸂硝◄ꯁ㏇塞䗰媲┖鎊璢鞚
堒氳鼨䡝♴⛰鼨⮈䤖䳸㏱⺎耈⹦寖縡鎊璢鞚
堒氳䢦僘儔⨑麅ꄌ갯⺎耈䡗憡ⷊ侈⮽僿䟕♀

The total number of Shares available for issue under each of 
the 2010 Share Option Scheme and the New Share Option 
Scheme (including options granted but not yet exercised 
and options available for issue) is 23,475,000 Shares and 
129,970,466 Shares respectively, representing approximately 
1.72% and 9.54% respectively of the total number of issued 
Shares as at the date of this report.

Details of the 2010 Share Option Scheme and the New 
Share Option Scheme are disclosed in note 18 to the interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements.

DISCLOSURE UNDER RULE 13.21 
OF THE LISTING RULES

Pursuant to the term of a loan facility agreement (the 
“Facility Agreement”) dated 24 April 2023 and entered 
into, among other parties, the Company and several of its 
subsidiaries as borrower or guarantors, China Citic Bank 
International Limited, Hang Seng Bank Limited and The 
Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited as 
mandated lead arrangers and bookrunners, and various 
financial institutions as lenders, term loan facilities of 
HK$231,075,000 and US$70,375,000 (the “Loans”) were 
made available to the Group for financing the working capital 
of the Group.

The Loans are repayable in five instalments as to 15%, 
17.5%, 20%, 22.5% and 25% on the dates falling 12, 18, 
24, 30 and 36 months respectively after the utilisation date of 
the Loans.

If, among other matters: (i (e 1Lanons)13.9  (i (e 1La5o5. DO
/PLi)-2.(“8.469T
EMC 
/P <</Lang (en-US)/MCID 1747 >>BDC 
BT
/T1_2 56Tf
0.001 Tc -0.001 Tw 2 346.4299 Tm49.817 among other mat(e 1La5o5. D Shaang (en-US)/MCID 1754 >>BDC 
BT
-0.002  Tf
0.001 Tc -0.162.5203 444.4299 T290.4 Tw 220.371 -0.05 Td
[() w)68.8 (e)-2.8(r)1doe/Lang (en-US)/MCID 1741 >>BDC 
BT
0.003 58 9.5 0 0 9.5 26.8662 275.9549 Tm
[(17.1 20)0.6 (20%, )nots,) cease/L foown, di
EMC 
/Putiati,) indi
EMC 
/Putiat 1La5o5rs:ters
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遵守上市規則的標準守則 

儗⪞⺚䄖䫑硱┕䄬釨⯞ꡭꍖⶇ䢦鬼氳┕䄬氪车☕
蝕◄鶡车镜⯉◬佄氳嘆嶗㱥⯞ր標準守則ց⛼憡
⪭舅骰蝕◄鞙韢儗⪞⺚镜⯉氳车憡㱥⯞祺儗⪞
⺚⛼⭴냉刨鍪䏴儗⪞⺚蝕◄㏱澭鏂䏘璢亥僿
⪐僘鹘㱥嘆嶗㱥⯞䢦鬼氳釨㲋嶗⯞

企業管治守則

儗⪞⺚舛ⱱ亥禵䧐냖嘆嶗氳⚀哆畚媪♓⟋꤄罇
典垷沠⹗䬠ⶍ⪭⚀哆⧎⡬蝕◄働鏂憡儗⪞⺚亥
僿⪐䄖鹘㱥┕䄬釨⯞ꡭꍖⶇ㍌瑮◅鼨⮈氳⚀哆畚
媪㱥⯞䢦鬼氳㱥⯞半乄

審核委員會

㴱劭㡨⿦働榺└⺲暐环ꪞ㓵车蝕◄傶◰꥓⩝榟㴱
劭㡨⿦働╚䅫ⱍ保⤂⩝榟⹗泎䑪䍛⩝榟磞䡗
⪭䄖㴱ꞥ儗⪞⺚僿⪐氳儔祺㴱劭靸ⳉ㕕辑┾䄖
艃儗⪞⺚畚杼㷻⹗劭丨䅨鋁鑝儗꥙㎯䢦䫑硱氳働
銷⸊⯞⹗䜉❆♓⹗⪐鼨泃䫞겨ꤠ畚杼⹗靸ⳉ榼
㕕◄㲐

購買、贖回或出售本公司上市
證券 

亥僿⪐儗⪞⺚⹗⪭♴⛰ꡭ㸋⪞⺚哯扝頇鞙⭴す
䡝頸㍑儗⪞⺚♴⛰┕䄬镜⯉

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL 
CODE OF THE LISTING RULES

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities 
Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model 
Code”) set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own 
code of conduct for dealings in securities of the Company 
by directors. All directors of the Company have confirmed, 
following specific enquiry by the Company that they have 
complied with the required standard set out in the Model 
Code during the Period.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company is committed to maintaining a high standard 
of corporate governance with a view to safeguarding the 
interests of shareholders and enhancing corporate value. 
The Board is of the view that the Company has met the 
code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code 
contained in Part 2 of Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules 
during the Period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee, which comprises the three 
independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. CAO 
Yixiong Alan (chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. LAU Chi 
Kit and Mr. LU Zhiqiang, has reviewed the unaudited financial 
statements of the Company for the Period and discussed 
with the management and the auditor of the Company on the 
accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group 
and internal control, risk management and financial reporting 
matters.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR 
SALE OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED 
SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, 
sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities 
during the Period.
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發行股本證券以取得現金 

儗⪞⺚亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗┉僖▆仼⺸└⺲鏂頇☕ⷊ
Asian Equity Special Opportunities Portfolio Master 
Fund Limited匜ꎤ⩞⹗车鵡僘꡿⪞⺚㏱憡劯䴆┕
䄬釨⯞暐环亥儗⪞⺚⹗⪭꟯鵿☕㚖氳瑮└亡氪
车ꪞ┕䄬⺎䬷罇⥍⯉ր可換股債券ց竭儗ꄌ갯
憡91,800,000⩕⡾錄⺎䬷罇⥍⯉䧞⮤㡐鮺䬷⧎
劲夷罇1.53⩕⺎◀鐩丞鼨鮺䬷儗⪞⺚㵫鿦
氪⹗氪车㛡60,000,000罇于罇♸ր轉換股份ց
竭韰ꪫ⡬憡6,000,000⩕氪车⺎䬷罇⥍⯉氳䢦
䐂堒ꯁ屻갯䣩ꢝ䢦僘注꟯䡗儗⹗ꝧ䶺䏴硝91.5
氬蛓⩕䴨榫亥憡儗꥙㎯氳꧆嶏鉮婋亡勇哆ⳉ頇
鞙嚂㉻⹗錄⤕罇♸亥鎊璢鏂頇⶜閲仼僿㏇绤◬
䢦䢦㕕氳䷅䄬⧎憡夷罇1.17⩕亥⺎䬷罇⥍⯉䢦
ꡭ䅸╯䬷罇垷暢车✳侈㵫◀鿦氪⹗氪车╯夷罇鮺
䬷罇♸屻⧎╤劯䴆⮤㡐䬷罇⧎1.53⩕䧞竭䢦䐂
堒ꯁ屻갯ꢝ♓䬷罇罇♸竭丨銷畁硝憡夷罇䬷罇
罇♸1.53⩕蝕◄鏂憡祺縓䜢鲥僿䄬媲課氪
车⺎䬷罇⥍⯉꥙鞴㸋⺭杼⪭憡儗꥙㎯䅸✿ⱶ䍛
儗꥙㎯鞴儗㓹灅⹗靸ⳉ敻媲氳嚂働氪车⺎䬷罇
⥍⯉╯鎌䗰╤亥儗⪞⺚仼僿憡◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖
◅ⶇ└仼氳⪞⼔╈䥑꨾亥儗㕕⼔仼僿100%氳
䢦䐂堒ꯁ屻갯竭갯䄖榫亥䴨㲋榫鵏

ꢝ䢦䥑꨾縖㛛僿⪐儗⪞⺚┾扝鶡车罇儗꥙鞴孨
Ⳃ◰扝㍕鷪䏢靸䷓䇗䈲氪车♴⛰罇儗镜⯉縡磶
鮺氳♴⛰䢦䐂堒ꯁ

ISSUE FOR CASH OF EQUITY 
SECURITIES

The Company issued unlisted convertible bonds (the 
“Convertible Bonds”) to three subscribers (namely, Asian 
Equity Special Opportunities Portfolio Master Fund Limited, 
Leung Shek Kong and Great Access Incorporation Limited, 
all being third parties independent of the Company and its 
connected persons in accordance with the Listing Rules) 
in the aggregate principal amount of HK$91,800,000 on 9 
January 2023. Assuming full conversion of the Convertible 
Bonds at the initial conversion price of HK$1.53 per Share 
(subject to adjustments), a maximum number of 60,000,000 
new Shares (the “Conversion Shares”) will be allotted and 
issued, with an aggregate nominal value of HK$6,000,000. 
The net proceeds (after deducting all the relevant costs 
and expenses) from the issue of the Convertible Bonds of 
approximately HK$91.5 million were proposed to be applied 
for the acquisition of machinery and equipment for the power 
solutions business of the Group. The closing price of the 
Shares as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the date of 
the subscription agreements was HK$1.17 per Share. The 
net price per Share to be allotted and issued upon exercise 
of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Bonds, 
which is calculated by dividing the aggregate net proceeds 
by the total number of the Conversion Shares based on 
the initial conversation price of HK$1.53, is approximately 
HK$1.53 per Conversion Share. The Directors consider that 
the raising of funds by the issue of Convertible Bonds is 
justifiable taking into account the recent market conditions 
which represent an opportunity for the Group to strengthen 
its capital base and financial position. Details of the issue of 
the Convertible Bonds were disclosed in the announcement 
of the Company dated 23 December 2022. As at the date of 
this report, 100% of the aggregate net proceeds have been 
utilised for the intended use.

Save as disclosed, there was no equity fund raising by the 
Company during the Period, nor were there any proceeds 
brought forward from any issue of equity securities made in 
previous financial years.
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期後事項

舅◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪛僖ⶇ仼傾祺⹗杯侈䳸♴㓵
车蝕◄氳ⷆ宿揕㝷㚖ր印女士ց鐩♴儗⪞⺚╈
㎜揩ꊸ硎礶鼨鼨ꝏ⹗䅻䋧⢅⩝榟暢㡨♴憡儗
⪞⺚车䷓竭逯♓䫚僁ⷆ㝷㚖僘꟯儗⪞⺚车䷓
竭逯闭Ⳃ氳鎌䗰╤亥儗⪞⺚仼僿憡◅ꦼ◅└䇗
⪛僖ⶇ仼氳⪞⼔╈䥑꨾

EVENTS AFTER THE PERIOD

With effect from 10 August 2023, Ms. YIN Haiyan (“Ms. 
YIN”), who was and is an executive Director, has been 
re-designated as the director of PRC Marketing System 
Department of the Company; and Mr. CHANG Jianwei has 
been appointed as the chief executive officer of the Company 
in place of Ms. YIN. Details of such change of chief executive 
officer of the Company was disclosed in the announcement 
of the Company dated 10 August 2023.
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致理士國際技術有限公司
亥ꝧ傻紮㼗錝⫈䡗环氳僘꡿⪞⺚

股東
獨立審閱報告

引言

⼂璢䄖㴱ꞥ鬼亥瑮32舘92ꮻ╯杼㚖㎜꤂䤗轱僘꡿
⪞⺚ր貴公司ց⹗⪭ꡭ㸋⪞⺚ր貴集團ց╯╈僿靸
ⳉ鞴乣樧╈ⴎ䦮亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼╯癩
伺禎⺭靸ⳉ敻媲辑♓⹗䡽舘鎊仼塛⪠⠕僖僿ꝴ
╯注꟯癩伺禎⺭䮇沠辑ꪫ䷅沠辑垷沠闭Ⳃ辑
⹗杯ꄌ孳ꄈ辑♓⹗鉮ꄄꡭ錝꺝绤⺭◬佄䢦僘
꡿⪞⺚镜⯉┕䄬釨⯞釨㲋僘꟯╈僿靸ⳉ鞴乣╯
㕕⼔䑒ꯄ䧞拨僘꟯釨⯞╯注꟯半乄⹗㎜꤂働銷嶗
⯞㡨⿦働ꯓ⛜╯㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮34谝╈僿靸ⳉ㕕
⼔ր國際會計準則第34號ց稶邯մ鞕⪞⺚蝕◄靷
鞊䧞拨㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮34谝稶邯⹗⮛㕕儗╈僿靸
ⳉ鞴乣⼂璢╯鞊♴佭劯䴆㴱ꞥ㵴儗╈僿靸ⳉ鞴
乣⛼⭴磶鑝┾䧞拨㡨纷╯⶜㲋半堒⥪⺸մꞎ┖
냉㕕⼔磶鑝┦┾扝⪭☾泘氳⼂璢┘働㶩儗㕕
⼔╯⪐㳋⺸♴⛰⪭☾☕㚖靷┕䡝䤖䳸♴⛰鞊♴

Ernst & Young
27/F, One Taikoo Place
979 King’s Road
Quarry Bay, Hong Kong

Tel 電話: +852 2846 9888
Fax 傳真: +852 2868 4432
ey.com

安永會計師事務所
香港鰂魚涌英皇道���號
太古坊一座��樓

Independent review report
To the shareholders of 
Leoch International Technology Limited
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information set 
out on pages 32 to 92 which comprises the condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position of Leoch 
International Technology Limited (the “Company”) and its 
subsidiaries (the “Group”) as at 30 June 2023 and the 
related condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, 
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows 
for the six-month period then ended, and explanatory notes. 
The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of 
a report on interim financial information to be in compliance 
with the relevant provisions thereof and International 
Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 
34”) issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board. The directors of the Company are responsible for 
the preparation and presentation of this interim financial 
information in accordance with IAS 34. Our responsibility is 
to express a conclusion on this interim financial information 
based on our review. Our report is made solely to you, as a 
body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, 
and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility 
towards or accept liability to any other person for the 
contents of this report.

Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial 
Statements ╈僿癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ㕕辑㴱ꞥ㕕⼔



二零二三年中期報告  —  理士國際技術有限公司 31

Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 中期簡明綜合財務報表審閱報告
 
 

Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial 
Statements ╈僿癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ㕕辑㴱ꞥ㕕⼔

審閱範圍

⼂璢䄖劯䴆꺝働銷䅨⪞働ꯓ⛜╯꺝㴱ꞥ㡨纷
嶗⯞瑮2410谝㴨냉╯暐环劭丨䅨㵴╈僿靸ⳉ鞴乣
╯㴱ꞥ 鶡车㴱ꞥ㴱ꞥ╈僿靸ⳉ鞴乣ⴎ䦮╚釒⺸
靷鞊靸ⳉ⽰働銷◄ⳉ╯☕⿦⛼⭴刨鍪┾䟕榫⮈
冫⽰⪭☾㴱ꞥ䈌㴱ꞥ疘㎠鸞㵸亥劯䴆꺝劭
丨嶗⯞鶡车㴱劭╯疘㎠䷚┘耈♒⼂璢⟋镜⼂璢
㵫湳䖅㏇㴱劭╈⺎耈氪杯╯䢦僘ꄆ㛻◄ꯁ㍕塞
⼂璢┘働氪辑㴱劭䙬釤

結論

䧞拨⼂璢╯㴱ꞥ⼂璢┾扝氪杯♴⛰◄ꯁ♒⼂璢
注⟔╈僿靸ⳉ鞴乣㏇⺨ꄆ㛻亡ꪫ儔僘劯䴆㎜꤂働
銷嶗⯞瑮34谝稶邯

㓵哆働銷䅨
꺝
◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪛僖◅ⶇ◅仼

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong 
Standard on Review Engagements 2410 Review of Interim 
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor 
of the Entity issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants. A review of interim financial information 
consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible 
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical 
and other review procedures. A review is substantially less 
in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong 
Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not 
enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware 
of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the interim financial information is 
not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 
34.

Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong
22 August 2023
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
中期簡明綜合損益表
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

32

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
ꡭ錝 人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

REVENUE 收益 4 6,003,416 6,168,315
Cost of sales ꊸす䡗儗 (5,185,436) (5,482,909)

Gross profit 奓⮵ 817,980 685,406

Other income and gains ⪭☾䷅⪌⹗䷅沠 4 125,780 114,534
Selling and distribution expenses ꊸす⹗⮈ꊸꝧ䶺 (214,336) (301,673)
Administrative expenses 车䷓ꝧ䶺 (195,019) (152,066)
Research and development costs 溿氪䡗儗 (160,691) (122,172)
Impairment losses on financial assets ꄌ踅鞴榣╯峎⡬谱䮇 (6,213) (2,065)
Other expenses ⪭☾ꝧ䶺 6 (3,783) (3,304)
Finance costs 靸ⳉ䡗儗 7 (98,058) (74,120)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 稅前溢利 5 265,660 144,540
Income tax expense 䢦䐂爁ꝧ䶺 8 (33,034) (48,060)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內溢利 232,626 96,480

Attributable to: ♓┖☕㚖䟕⛯
Owners of the parent 头⪞⺚䳕僘☕ 209,115 80,020
Non-controlling interests ꪞ䫞罇垷沠 23,511 16,460

232,626 96,480

EARNINGS PER SHARE  
ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY  
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

母公司普通權益持有人 
應佔每股盈利

10

Basic 㓹儗 RMB人民幣0.15元 RMB☕妩䆸0.06⩕

Diluted 䶥訆 RMB人民幣0.15元 RMB☕妩䆸0.06⩕

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Pro�t or Loss ╈僿癩伺禎⺭䮇沠辑
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
中期簡明綜合全面收益表

For the six months ended 30 June 2023
䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內溢利 232,626 96,480

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 其他全面收益

Other comprehensive income/(loss) that 
may be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods:

亥ꤚ䏴僿ꝴ⺎耈ꄆ于⮈걊舘䮇沠氳 
⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠ҧ谱䮇

Debt investments at fair value through 
other comprehensive income:

⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠氳 
⥍ⳉ䤸鞴

Changes in fair value ⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ (929) (282)
Income tax effect 䢦䐂爁䏆ꮷ 232 70

(697) (212)

Exchange differences on translation of 
foreign operations 

䬷畁㗟㛛哆ⳉ氳ⵜ⩤䄐갯
81,281 11,570

Net other comprehensive income that  
may be reclassified to profit or loss  
in subsequent periods

亥ꤚ䏴僿ꝴ⺎耈ꄆ于⮈걊舘䮇沠氳
⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠屻갯

80,584 11,358

Other comprehensive income that will 
not be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods:

亥ꤚ䏴僿ꝴ┘働ꄆ于⮈걊舘䮇沠氳
⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠

Exchange differences arising on  
translation of functional currency to 
presentation currency

䬷畁Ⱶ耈鞃䆸憡⮛鞃䆸榣榟氳 
ⵜ⩤䄐갯

(23,438) –
Equity investments designated at fair value 

through other comprehensive income:
䧘㲋䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌⪭☾ꪫ 

䷅沠氳垷沠䤸鞴
Changes in fair value ⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ 29,936 32,336
Income tax effect 䢦䐂爁䏆ꮷ (7,306) (7,879)

22,630 24,457
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 中期簡明綜合全面收益表
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

Net other comprehensive income that will 

not be reclassified to profit or loss in 

subsequent periods

亥ꤚ䏴僿ꝴ┘働ꄆ于⮈걊舘 

䮇沠氳⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠屻갯
(808) 24,457

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX

期內其他全面收益，扣除稅項
79,776 35,815

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE PERIOD

期內全面收益總額
312,402 132,295

  

Attributable to: ♓┖☕㚖䟕⛯
Owners of the parent 头⪞⺚䳕僘☕ 288,830 115,835

Non-controlling interests ꪞ䫞罇垷沠 23,572 16,460

312,402 132,295

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
中期簡明綜合財務狀況表

30 June 2023
◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼

30 June
2023

31 December
2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
ꡭ錝 人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 擻哆䊰䢤⹗錄⤕ 11 2,310,137 2,289,686
Investment property 䤸鞴擻哆 1,269 334
Right-of-use assets ✳榫垷鞴榣 249,649 239,026
Goodwill り闌 2,405 2,405
Other intangible assets ⪭☾扝䎬鞴榣 770,110 783,241
Equity investments designated at fair  

value through other comprehensive 
income

䧘㲋䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ 
銷⪌⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠 
氳垷沠䤸鞴 313,440 255,044

Deposits paid for purchase of items of 
property, plant and equipment 

㶩頇鞙擻哆䊰䢤⹗ 
錄⤕ꯁ泘䶺♀氳銬ꄌ 36,482 63,964

Deferred tax assets 鸚䋟爁ꯁ鞴榣 73,471 71,213

Total non-current assets ꪞ孳Ⳃ鞴榣竭⡬ 3,756,963 3,704,913

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Inventories 㰇鞃 12 2,628,777 2,136,470
Trade receivables 鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ 13 2,826,350 2,736,224
Debt investments at fair value through 

other comprehensive income
⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌⪭☾ 

ꪫ䷅沠氳⥍ⳉ䤸鞴 286,058 161,405
Prepayments, other receivables and 

other assets
ꯏ♀堒ꯁ⪭☾䟕䷅堒 

ꯁ⹗⪭☾鞴榣 570,680 473,432
Financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss
⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌䮇沠 

氳ꄌ踅鞴榣 51,966 51,951
Pledged deposits 䄖䥡䥨㰇堒 14 694,173 793,806
Cash and cash equivalents 杯ꄌ⹗杯ꄌ璢⧎擻 14 445,747 436,194

Total current assets 孳Ⳃ鞴榣竭⡬ 7,503,751 6,789,482

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position ╈僿癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ敻媲辑
30 June 2023 ◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 中期簡明綜合財務狀況表
30 June 2023
◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼

30 June
2023

31 December
2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
ꡭ錝 人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Trade and bills payables 鞥佄䟕♀堒ꯁ⹗䟕♀ 

烩䴆 15 2,489,171 2,361,044
Other payables and accruals ⪭☾䟕♀堒ꯁ⹗䟕銷 

鞞榫 1,144,666 1,052,461
Lease liabilities 燃鞫靷⥍ 11,213 6,504
Financial liabilities at fair value through 

profit or loss
⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌䮇沠

氳ꄌ踅靷⥍ 3,883 13
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 銷䕜ꉐ车⠺鞚 16 2,708,836 2,641,654
Income tax payable 䟕♀䢦䐂爁 159,707 146,923

Total current liabilities 孳Ⳃ靷⥍竭갯 6,517,476 6,208,599

NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨值 986,275 580,883

TOTAL ASSETS LESS  
CURRENT LIABILITIES

資產總值減流動負債
4,743,238 4,285,796

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 銷䕜ꉐ车⠺鞚 16 207,920 68,433
Convertible bonds ⺎䬷罇⥍⯉ 59,289 –
Deferred tax liabilities 鸚䋟爁ꯁ靷⥍ 68,971 64,180
Deferred government grants 鸚䋟䷓䈢適鞟 115,202 94,281
Lease liabilities 燃鞫靷⥍ 32,098 22,667

Total non-current liabilities ꪞ孳Ⳃ靷⥍竭갯 483,480 249,561

Net assets 鞴榣屻⡬ 4,259,758 4,036,235
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 中期簡明綜合財務狀況表
30 June 2023

◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼

30 June
2023

31 December
2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
ꡭ錝 人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

EQUITY 權益
Equity attributable to owners of  

the parent
头⪞⺚䳕僘☕䟕⛯垷沠

Share capital 罇儗 17 116,579 116,250
Equity component of convertible  

bonds
⺎䬷罇⥍⯉氳垷沠鼨⮈

28,184 –
Reserves ⨶⤕ 3,877,466 3,706,028

4,022,229 3,822,278

Non-controlling interests ꪞ䫞罇垷沠 237,529 213,957

Total equity 垷沠竭갯 4,259,758 4,036,235
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
中期簡明綜合權益變動表
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

Attributable to owners of the parent
头⪞⺚䳕僘☕䟕⛯

Share 
capital

Share 
premium 
account

Merger 
reserve

Share 
option 

reserve

Fair value 
reserve of 

financial 
assets at 
fair value 
through 

other 
comprehensive 

income

Statutory 
reserve 

fund

Exchange 
fluctuation 

reserve
Retained 

profits Total

Non-
controlling 

interests
Total 

equity

罇儗 罇♸嶯⧎韰 ⺭✡⨶⤕ 頇罇垷⨶⤕

䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬
闭Ⳃ銷⪌
⪭☾ꪫ

䷅沠氳ꄌ踅
鞴榣氳⪞⩒

⧎⡬⨶⤕ 嫏㲋⨶⤕ꄌ
ⵜ⩤嫧Ⳃ

⨶⤕ ⟋槴嶯⮵ 竭銷 ꪞ䫞罇垷沠 垷沠竭갯
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

At 1 January 2022 (audited) 亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗┉僖┉仼祺㴱劭 116,241 1,149,365 281,301 37,932 33,029 183,520 24,615 1,560,634 3,386,637 192,428 3,579,065

Profit for the period 僿⪐嶯⮵ – – – – – – – 80,020 80,020 16,460 96,480
Other comprehensive income for the period: 僿⪐⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠

Changes in fair value of equity investments 
designated at fair value through other 
comprehensive income, net of tax

䧘㲋憡䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌⪭☾ 
ꪫ䷅沠氳垷沠䤸鞴氳 
⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ䣩ꢝ爁ꯁ – – – – 24,457 – – – 24,457 – 24,457

Changes in fair value of debt investments at 
fair value through other comprehensive 
income, net of tax

䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠
氳⥍ⳉ䤸鞴氳⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ 
䣩ꢝ爁ꯁ – – – – (212) – – – (212) – (212)

Exchange differences on translation of 
foreign operations

䬷畁㗟㛛哆ⳉ氳ⵜ⩤䄐갯
– – – – – – 11,570 – 11,570 – 11,570

Total comprehensive income for the period 僿⪐ꪫ䷅沠竭갯 – – – – 24,245 – 11,570 80,020 115,835 16,460 132,295
Lapse of share options 頇罇垷㜊䷞ – – – (25,745) – – – 25,745 – – –
Transfer of fair value reserve of equity 

investments at fair value through other 
comprehensive income

鮺䲡䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌⪭☾ꪫ 
䷅沠氳垷沠䤸鞴氳⪞⩒⧎⡬⨶⤕

– – – – (227) – – 227 – – –
Equity-settled share option arrangements ♓垷沠磶畁氳頇罇垷㱨䪶 – – – 2,089 – – – – 2,089 – 2,089

At 30 June 2022 (unaudited) 亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儔祺㴱劭 116,241 1,149,365 281,301 14,276 57,047 183,520 36,185 1,666,626 3,504,561 208,888 3,713,449

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity ╈僿癩伺禎⺭垷沠闭Ⳃ辑
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 中期簡明綜合權益變動表
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity ╈僿癩伺禎⺭垷沠闭Ⳃ辑
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

* 鎊 璢 ⨶ ⤕ 韰 䢒 ⴎ 䦮 ╈ 僿 癩 伺 禎 ⺭ 靸 ⳉ 敻 媲 辑 ⪐
╯禎⺭⨶⤕☕妩䆸3,877,466,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼☕妩䆸3,706,028,000⩕

Attributable to owners of the parent
母公司擁有人應佔

Share 
capital

Share 
premium 
account

Equity 
component 

of 
convertible 

bonds
Merger 
reserve

Share
option

reserve

Fair value 
reserve of 

financial 
assets at 
fair value 

through 
other 

comprehensive 
income

Statutory 
reserve 

fund

Exchange 
fluctuation 

reserve
Retained 

profits Total

Non-
controlling 

interests
Total 

equity

股本 股份溢價賬
可換股債券
的權益部分 合併儲備 購股權儲備

按公允價值
變動計入
其他全面

收益的金融
資產的公允

價值儲備 法定儲備金
匯兌波動

儲備 保留溢利 總計 非控股權益 權益總額
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

At 1 January 2023 (audited) 亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗┉僖┉仼 
祺㴱劭 116,250 1,149,501 – 281,301 17,049 70,658 229,229 (25,388) 1,983,678 3,822,278 213,957 4,036,235

Profit for the period 僿⪐嶯⮵ – – – – – – – – 209,115 209,115 23,511 232,626
Other comprehensive income  

for the period:
僿⪐⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠

Changes in fair value of equity 
investments designated at fair 
value through other comprehensive 
income, net of tax

䧘㲋憡䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌ 
⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠氳垷沠 
䤸鞴氳⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ 
䣩ꢝ爁ꯁ – – – – – 22,630 – – – 22,630 – 22,630

Changes in fair value of debt 
investments at fair value through 
other comprehensive income,  
net of tax

䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌ 
⪭☾ꪫ䷅沠氳⥍ⳉ 
䤸鞴氳⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ 
䣩ꢝ爁ꯁ – – – – – (697) – – – (697) – (697)

Exchange differences on translation 
of foreign operations

䬷畁㗟㛛哆ⳉ氳ⵜ⩤䄐갯
– – – – – – – 57,782 – 57,782 61 57,843

Total comprehensive income  
for the period

僿⪐ꪫ䷅沠竭갯
– – – – – 21,933 – 57,782 209,115 288,830 23,572 312,402

Exercise of the share options 车✳頇罇垷 329 4,683 – – (1,402) – – – – 3,610 – 3,610
Final 2022 dividend declared 䄖㲛孭◅ꦼ◅◅䇗儕僿罇䕜 – – – – – – – – (125,536) (125,536) – (125,536)
Issue of convertible bonds 氪车⺎䬷罇⥍⯉ – – 28,184 – – – – – – 28,184 – 28,184
Equity-settled share option 

arrangements
♓垷沠磶畁氳頇罇垷㱨䪶

– – – – 4,863 – – – – 4,863 – 4,863

At 30 June 2023 (unaudited) 亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼 
儔祺㴱劭 116,579 1,154,184 * 28,184 281,301 * 20,510 * 92,591 * 229,229 * 32,394 * 2,067,257 * 4,022,229 237,529 4,259,758

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of 

RMB3,877,466,000 (31 December 2022: RMB3,706,028,000) 

in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial 

position.
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
中期簡明綜合現金流量表
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
ꡭ錝 人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES

經營活動所得現金流量

Profit before tax 爁⯦嶯⮵ 265,660 144,540
Adjustments for: 㶩┖⮛⺨ꯁ⛼⭴鐩丞

Finance costs 靸ⳉ䡗儗 7 98,058 74,120
Interest income ⮵䕜䷅⪌ 4 (6,610) (8,870)
Fair value (gain)/loss from  

financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss, net

䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌
䮇沠氳ꄌ踅鞴榣氳 
⪞⩒⧎⡬䷅沠ҧ
谱䮇屻갯 5 (15) 19

Fair value loss from financial liabilities 
at fair value through profit or loss, 
net

䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ 
銷⪌䮇沠氳ꄌ踅 
靷⥍氳⪞⩒⧎⡬ 
谱䮇屻갯 5 3,753 22,789

Loss on disposal of items of 
property, plant and equipment, net

谊糌擻哆䊰䢤⹗ 
錄⤕ꯁ泘氳谱䮇
屻갯 5 2,101 1,291

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment

擻哆䊰䢤⹗ 
錄⤕䤽艋 5 167,167 156,490

Depreciation of investment property 䤸鞴擻哆䤽艋 5 246 5
Depreciation of right-of-use assets ✳榫垷鞴榣䤽艋 5 8,500 7,045
Amortisation of intangible assets 扝䎬鞴榣䶥ꊸ 5 140,419 110,905
Amortisation of deferred government 

grants
鸚䋟䷓䈢適鞟䶥ꊸ

(10,965) (3,438)
Impairment of trade receivables 鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ峎⡬ 5 6,213 2,065
Impairment/(reversal) of impairment 

of inventories
㰇鞃峎⡬ҧ峎⡬ 

䲡㍑ 5 11,927 (1,538)
Equity-settled share option expenses ♓垷沠磶畁氳 

頇罇垷ꝧ䶺 5 4,863 2,089

691,317 507,512

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows ╈僿癩伺禎⺭杯ꄌ孳ꄈ辑
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 中期簡明綜合現金流量表
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows ╈僿癩伺禎⺭杯ꄌ孳ꄈ辑
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
ꡭ錝 人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Increase in inventories 㰇鞃㘍ⱶ (504,234) (216,590)
Increase in trade receivables 鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ㘍ⱶ (96,339) (35,980)
(Increase)/decrease in debt  519.8013 Tm
((35,980))Tj
ET
EMC 
/P 12MC 
/P <</Lang (en-US)/MCID 3188 >> 954(ease in debt )]TJ
ET
EMC 
/P54q 1 0 0 1 320.315 561.1614 cm
0 0 m
42.52 M(35,980))Tj
52e.C0_1 1 Tf
0.048 Tc -0.ilstm Tws at fair value th 0 0 9.5ough5.8013 Tm
( 519.8013 Tm
((35,980))Tj
E91EMC 
/P 12MC 
/P <</Lang (en-US)/20f
02751 Tf
0.048 Tc in debt )]TJ
ET
EMC 
/P54q 1 0 0 1 320.325 561.1614 cm
0 0 m
42.52 M(35,980))Tj
52e.C0_1 1 C0_0.048 Tc -other 
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 中期簡明綜合現金流量表
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
ꡭ錝 人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES

投資活動所得現金流量

Interest received 䄖䷅⮵䕜 6,610 8,870
Purchases of items of property,  

plant and equipment
頇鞙擻哆䊰䢤⹗ 

錄⤕ꯁ泘 (151,790) (160,107)
Proceeds from disposal of items of 

property, plant and equipment
谊糌擻哆䊰䢤⹗ 

錄⤕ꯁ泘氳䢦䐂堒ꯁ 6,291 8,116
Proceeds from disposal of equity 

investments designated  
at fair value through other 
comprehensive income

⭴す䧘㲋䧞⪞⩒⧎⡬ 
闭Ⳃ銷⪌⪭☾ꪫ 
䷅沠氳垷沠䤸鞴 
䢦䐂堒ꯁ 2,314 451

Additions of equity investments 㘍ⱶ垷沠䤸鞴 (30,000) (20,000)
Additions of intangible assets 㘍ⱶ扝䎬鞴榣 (126,732) (126,855)
Decrease/(increase) in pledged 

deposits
䄖䥡䥨㰇堒峎㵽ҧ 

㘍ⱶ 99,633 (87,662)
Receipt of deferred government grants ䷅⹦鸚䋟䷓䈢適鞟 31,886 7,164
Acquisition of a subsidiary ䷅頇┉㳄ꡭ㸋⪞⺚ – (3,320)

Net cash flows used in investing 
activities

䤸鞴孨Ⳃ䢦榫 
杯ꄌ孳ꄈ屻갯 (161,788) (373,343)
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 中期簡明綜合現金流量表
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
ꡭ錝 人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES

融資活動所得現金流量

Issue of shares, net of issuance 
expenses

氪车罇♸ 
䣩ꢝ氪车ꝧ䶺 3,610 –

New bank borrowings 于⠺ꉐ车⠺鞚 2,544,685 1,908,310
Repayment of bank borrowings ⨑麅ꉐ车⠺鞚 (2,336,533) (1,797,958)
Interest paid 䄖♀⮵䕜 (98,058) (74,120)
Principal portion of lease payments 燃鞫♀堒氳儗ꄌ鼨⮈ (6,078) (3,661)
Proceeds from issue of convertible 

bonds
氪车⺎䬷罇⥍⯉ 

䢦䐂堒ꯁ 87,473 –

Net cash flows from financing  
activities

踅鞴孨Ⳃ䢦䐂 
杯ꄌ孳ꄈ屻갯 195,099 32,571

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等價物 
（減少）╱增加淨額 (29,128) 35,289

Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of period

亥僿⮤氳杯ꄌ⹗ 
杯ꄌ璢⧎擻 436,194 349,229

Effect of foreign exchange rate 
changes, net

ⵜ曎闭Ⳃ䏆ꮷ屻갯
38,681 44,123

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
AT END OF PERIOD

於期末的現金及 
現金等價物 14 445,747 428,641

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF  
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等價物的 
結餘分析

Cash and bank balances 杯ꄌ⹗ꉐ车磶궠 14 445,747 428,641
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Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
中期簡明綜合財務資料附註
 
 

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands 
on 27 April 2010 as an exempted company with limited 
liability under the Companies Law, Chapter 22 (Law 3 
of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman 
Islands and the Company’s shares have been listed 
on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Stock Exchange”) since 16 November 2010. The 
registered office of the Company is located at the office 
of Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, at Cricket 
Square, Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman, 
KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The Group is principally 
engaged in power solutions business and the recycled 
lead business.

In the opinion of the directors of the Company (the 
“Directors”), the immediate holding company and the 
ultimate holding company is Master Alliance Investment 
Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin 
Islands and wholly owned by Dr. Dong Li.

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consol idated f inancial 
information for the six months ended 30 June 2023 
has been prepared in accordance with the applicable 
disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange and International Accounting Standards 
(“IAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”).

The interim condensed consol idated f inancial 
information does not include all the information and 
disclosures required in the annual financial statements, 
and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s 
annual consolidated financial statements for the year 
ended 31 December 2022.

1. 公司資料

儗⪞⺚╤亥◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗㍌僖◅ⶇ┎仼劯䴆ꝧ
傻紮㼗⪞⺚嫏瑮22珖┉▆⪠┉䇗瑮3谝嫏
勇祺禎⺭⹗⟣銬㏇ꝧ傻紮㼗錝⫈䡗环憡
暢雋⩦僘꡿⪞⺚縡儗⪞⺚罇♸舅◅ꦼ┉ꦼ
䇗ⶇ┉僖ⶇ⪠仼㏇꺝绤⺭◬佄䢦僘꡿
⪞⺚ր聯交所ց┕䄬儗⪞⺚氳錝⫈鰾◄谊
⛤亥Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited
氳鰾◄谊㏑㏥憡Cricket Square, Hutchins 
Drive, PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, 
Cayman Islands儗꥙㎯╚釒䐍◄꧆嶏鉮婋亡
勇哆ⳉ⹗㍑䷅ꈋ哆ⳉ

儗⪞⺚蝕◄ր董事ց鏂憡波䫚䫞罇⪞⺚⹗
磚䫞罇⪞⺚憡亥葐㸋谊㝷紮㼗錝⫈䡗环氳
Master Alliance Investment Limited⪭榺蝕兊ⶥ
㚖鞴䳕僘

2.1 編製基準

䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖氳╈僿
癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ鞴乣╤劯䴆绤◬䢦镜⯉┕䄬釨
⯞ꡭꍖⶇ⪠⹗㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞㡨⿦働ր國際會
計準則委員會ցꯓ⛜氳㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞ր國際
會計準則ց瑮34谝╈僿靸ⳉ㕕⼔氳鸸榫䥑꨾
釨㲋縡稶邯

╈僿癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ鞴乣┾┘ⴎ䦮䇗䈲靸ⳉ㕕
辑䢦釨㲋䬠❠氳┉⮊鞴乣⹗䥑꨾◄ꯁ䟕艃
儗꥙㎯䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼塛䇗
䈲氳䇗䈲禎⺭靸ⳉ㕕辑┉✡ꞥ闖

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information ╈僿癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ鞴乣ꡭ錝
մ մ
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Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information 中期簡明綜合財務資料附註
 
 

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information ╈僿癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ鞴乣ꡭ錝
մ մ

2.2 會計政策及披露事項的變
動

稶邯╈僿癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ鞴乣侈䢦䫑硱氳働銷
䷓瓁艃稶邯儗꥙㎯䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖
└ⶇ┉仼塛䇗䈲氳䇗䈲禎⺭靸ⳉ㕕辑侈䢦䫑
榫縖┉舛䘞㶩儗僿ꝴ氳靸ⳉ鞴乣꺙埡䫑硱
♓┖氳于銬⹗祺⟣銬㎜꤂靸ⳉ㕕⼔嶗⯞ր國
際財務報告準則ցꢝ㛛

㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮1谝⹗ 
㎜꤂靸ⳉ㕕⼔嶗⯞ 
㴨ⳉ㕕⼔瑮2谝 
氳⟣銬儗

働銷䷓瓁䥑꨾

㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮8谝 
氳⟣銬儗

働銷⚽銷氳㲋紶

㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮12谝 
氳⟣銬儗

艃ㄲ┉◬佄榣榟╯鞴榣⹗ 
靷⥍注꟯氳鸚䋟爁ꯁ

㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮12谝 
氳⟣銬儗

㎜꤂爁ⳉ䷊ꪵ䶺刼◅嘘㑔
釨⯞

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation 
of the interim condensed consolidated financial 
information are consistent with those applied in the 
preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2022, 
except for the adoption of the following new and 
revised International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRSs”) for the first time for the current period’s 
financial information.

Amendments to IAS 1  
and IFRS Practice 
Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to  
IAS 8

Definition of Accounting Estimates

Amendments to  
IAS 12

Deferred Tax related to Assets and 
Liabilities arising from a Single 
Transaction

Amendments to  
IAS 12

International Tax Reform – Pillar Two 
Model Rules
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Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information 中期簡明綜合財務資料附註
 
 

2.2 會計政策及披露事項的變
動（續） 

鸸榫亥儗꥙㎯氳于銬⹗祺⟣銬㎜꤂靸ⳉ㕕⼔
嶗⯞氳䓪韭⹗䏆ꮷ⮛鳯㞞┖

(a) ㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮1谝氳⟣銬儗釒姳㴨냉
䥑꨾⪭ꄆ㛻働銷䷓瓁鞴乣縡ꪞ⪭ꄆ㛻
働銷䷓瓁⠭働銷䷓瓁鞴乣艃㴨냉靸ⳉ
㕕辑䢦鬼⪭☾鞴乣┉✡縓䜢侈⺎⺭杼
ꯏ僿䏆ꮷ┉芙榫鵏靸ⳉ㕕辑╯╚釒✳
榫縖劯䴆鎊璢靸ⳉ㕕辑⛼⭴╯婋㲋⯞
僘꟯働銷䷓瓁鞴乣㸋ꄆ㛻㎜꤂靸ⳉ㕕
⼔嶗⯞㴨ⳉ㕕⼔瑮2谝氳⟣銬儗㶩㞞⛰
㵫ꄆ釒䓪哯䒟䟕榫亥働銷䷓瓁䥑꨾䬠
❠ꪞ䍛⯆䓪䧘䌖儗꥙㎯舅◅ꦼ◅└䇗
┉僖┉仼䄖䟕榫僘꟯⟣銬儗僘꟯⟣
銬儗㵴儗꥙㎯氳╈僿癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ鞴
乣┾扝♴⛰䏆ꮷ䘞ꯏ僿㵫䏆ꮷ儗꥙㎯
䇗䈲禎⺭靸ⳉ㕕辑⪐氳働銷䷓瓁䥑꨾

(b) ㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮8谝氳⟣銬儗伺澭働
銷⚽銷闭Ⳃ艃働銷䷓瓁闭Ⳃ╯ꝴ氳ⶆ
⮯働銷⚽銷㲋紶憡靸ⳉ㕕辑╈㰇㏇銷
ꄈ┘澭㲋䓪䏆ꮷ氳鞃䆸ꄌ갯鎊璢⟣銬
◰伺澭㴨냉㞞⛰✳榫銷ꄈ䤗轱⹗鮘⪌
⡬♓⯆㲋働銷⚽銷儗꥙㎯䄖㵴亥◅
ꦼ◅└䇗┉僖┉仼䡝╯䏴氪榟氳働銷
䷓瓁闭Ⳃ⹗働銷⚽銷闭Ⳃ䟕榫鎊璢⟣
銬榺亥儗꥙㎯ꄊ㲋働銷⚽銷氳䷓瓁艃
鎊璢⟣銬┉舛㍕塞鎊璢⟣銬㵴儗꥙㎯
氳靸ⳉ敻媲⹗辑杯┾扝♴⛰䏆ꮷ

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES 
(continued)

The nature and impact of the new and revised IFRSs 
that are applicable to the Group are described below:

(a) Amendments to IAS 1 require entities to disclose 
their material accounting policy information 
rather than their significant accounting policies. 
Accounting policy information is material if, 
when considered together with other information 
included in an entity’s financial statements, it can 
reasonably be expected to influence decisions 
that the primary users of general purpose financial 
statements make on the basis of those financial 
statements. Amendments to IFRS Practice 
Statement 2 provide non-mandatory guidance 
on how to apply the concept of materiality to 
accounting policy disclosures. The Group has 
applied the amendments since 1 January 2023. 
The amendments did not have any impact on 
the Group’s interim condensed consolidated 
financial information but are expected to affect 
the accounting policy disclosures in the Group’s 
annual consolidated financial statements.

(b) Amendments to IAS 8 clarify the distinction 
between changes in accounting estimates and 
changes in accounting policies. Accounting 
estimates are defined as monetary amounts 
in financial statements that are subject to 
measurement uncertainty. The amendments also 
clarify how entities use measurement techniques 
and inputs to develop accounting estimates. 
The Group has applied the amendments to 
changes in accounting policies and changes 
in accounting estimates that occur on or after 
1 January 2023. Since the Group’s policy of 
determining accounting estimates aligns with the 
amendments, the amendments did not have any 
impact on the financial position or performance of 
the Group.
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Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information 中期簡明綜合財務資料附註
 
 

2.2 會計政策及披露事項的變
動（續） 

(c) ㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮12谝艃ㄲ┉◬佄榣榟
╯鞴榣⹗靷⥍注꟯氳鸚䋟爁ꯁ氳⟣銬
儗立㵸▽㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮12谝⮤㡐澭
鏂雋⩦╯疘㎠✳⪭┘⫋鸸榫亥榣榟注
⺱䟕鐑爁⹗⺎䣩峎倭侈䄐갯╯◬佄
㞞燃鞫⹗厑糌紶ⳉ㍕塞㴨냉ꯄ㶩鎊
璢◬佄榣榟╯倭侈䄐갯澭鏂鸚䋟爁ꯁ
鞴榣䘞ꯄ僘餉㛭氳䟕鐑爁嶯⮵⹗鸚
䋟爁ꯁ靷⥍儗꥙㎯䄖㵴亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
┉僖┉仼氳燃鞫注꟯倭侈䄐갯䟕榫⟣
銬儗♴⛰碶銷䏆ꮷ澭鏂憡㵴鎊仼⟋槴
嶯⮵궠갯䡝垷沠╯⪭☾磞䡗鼨⮈㞞鸸
樧氳鐩丞塞㛛儗꥙㎯䄖㵫⟣銬䬠
⯦䟕榫亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗┉僖┉仼䡝╯䏴
氪榟氳燃鞫⹗厑糌紶ⳉ♓㛛氳◬佄㞞
僘

亥䟕榫⟣銬儗⯦儗꥙㎯┾扝亥燃鞫◬
佄䟕榫⮤㡐澭鏂雋⩦┾䄖澭鏂注꟯鸚
䋟爁ꯁ䘞儗꥙㎯⩝⯦䧞屻갯㓹嶗ꄊ㲋
榣榟舅✳榫垷鞴榣⹗注꟯燃鞫靷⥍氳
倭侈䄐갯䧞⪔縖㏱榣榟舅ㄲ┉◬佄憡
㓹嶗亥䟕榫⟣銬儗䏴儗꥙㎯⮈ꝧ
ꄊ㲋✳榫垷鞴榣⹗燃鞫靷⥍注꟯氳倭
侈䄐갯鎊闭Ⳃ╚釒㵴䇗䈲靸ⳉ㕕辑╈
鸚䋟爁ꯁ鞴榣⹗靷⥍鼨⮈氳䥑꨾啶䡗
䏆ꮷ䘞┾扝㵴亥禎⺭靸ⳉ敻媲辑╈䢦
⮛氳丞냉鸚䋟爁ꯁ磶궠啶䡗䏆ꮷ╤
榺亥劯䴆㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮12谝注꟯鸚
䋟爁ꯁ磶궠⺭鞴劲⺎◀䥡ꊸ

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES 
(continued)

(c) Amendments to IAS 12 Deferred Tax related 
to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single 
Transaction narrow the scope of the initial 
recognition exception in IAS 12 so that it no 
longer applies to transactions that give rise 
to equal taxable and deductible temporary 
differences, such as leases and decommissioning 
obligations. Therefore, entities are required to 
recognise a deferred tax asset (provided that 
sufficient taxable profit is available) and a deferred 
tax liability for temporary differences arising from 
these transactions. The Group has applied the 
amendments on temporary differences related to 
leases as at 1 January 2022, with any cumulative 
effect recognised as an adjustment to the 
balance of retained profits or other component 
of equity as appropriate at that date. In addition, 
the Group has appl ied the amendments 
prospectively to transactions other than leases 
and decommissioning obligations that occurred 
on or after 1 January 2022, if any.

Prior to the amendments, the Group did not 
apply the initial recognition exemption to lease 
transactions and had recognised the related 
deferred tax, except that the Group previously 
determined the temporary difference arising from 
a right-of-use asset and the related lease liability 
on a net basis on the basis they arise from a 
single transaction. Following the amendments, the 
Group has determined the temporary differences 
in relation to right-of-use assets and lease 
liabilities separately. The change primarily impacts 
disclosures of components of deferred tax assets 
and liabilities in the annual financial statements, 
but does not impact the overall deferred tax 
balances presented in the consolidated statement 
of financial position as the related deferred tax 
balances qualify for offsetting under IAS 12.
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2.2 會計政策及披露事項的變
動（續） 

(d) ㎜꤂働銷嶗⯞瑮12谝㎜꤂爁ⳉ䷊ꪵ
䶺刼◅嘘㑔釨⯞氳⟣銬儗㵴㓵车榺祺
忳⺭⛼艃氪㷤磞笞氪⛜氳瑮◅䶺刼嘘
㑔釨⯞縡榣榟氳鸚䋟爁ꯁ氳澭鏂艃䥑
꨾䌖⪌┉ꯁ䍛⯆䓪舃侈雋⩦鎊璢⟣銬
◰㵴⹨䏆ꮷ氳㴨냉䌖⪌䥑꨾釒姳♓⶜
Ⲃ靸ⳉ㕕辑氳✳榫縖催ⱶ▽鉮㴨냉㏇
瑮◅䶺刼䢦䐂爁氳겨ꤠⴎ䦮亥瑮◅䶺
刼环嫏榟䷞僿ꝴㄲ暐䥑꨾瑮◅䶺刼䢦
䐂爁注꟯氳樧僿爁ꯁ♓⹗亥环嫏⯆㲋
䡝㴨韭┕⯆㲋⛙㶉儔榟䷞僿ꝴ䥑꨾⪭
瑮◅䶺刼䢦䐂爁겨ꤠ氳䄖湳䡝⺎⺭杼
⚽銷氳鞴乣㴨냉ꯄ亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗┉僖
┉仼䡝╯䏴ꝧ㡐氳䇗䈲僿ꝴ䥑꨾⪭瑮
◅䶺刼䢦䐂爁겨ꤠ氳注꟯鞴乣䘞夯ꯄ
亥䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼䡝
╯⯦氳♴⛰╈僿僿ꝴ䥑꨾鎊璢鞴乣儗
꥙㎯䄖鴓巅䟕榫鎊璢⟣銬榺亥儗꥙㎯
┘㸋亥瑮◅䶺刼嘘㑔釨⯞氳疘㎠⪐䷚
鎊璢⟣銬㵴儗꥙㎯┾扝♴⛰䏆ꮷ

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES 
(continued)

(d) Amendments to IAS 12 International Tax Reform 
– Pilar Two Mode/Rules introduce a mandatory 
temporary exception from the recognition and 
disclosure of deferred taxes arising from the 
implementation of the Pillar Two model rules 
published by the Organisation for Economic Co-
operation and Development. The amendments 
also introduce disclosure requirements for the 
affected entities to help users of the financial 
statements better understand the entities’ 
exposure to Pillar Two income taxes, including 
the disclosure of current tax related to Pillar Two 
income taxes separately in the periods when Pillar 
Two legislation is effective and the disclosure of 
known or reasonably estimable information of their 
exposure to Pillar Two income taxes in periods in 
which the legislation is enacted or substantively 
enacted but not yet in effect. Entities are required 
to disclose the information relating to their 
exposure to Pillar Two income taxes in annual 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, 
but are not required to disclose such information 
for any interim periods ending on or before 31 
December 2023. The Group has applied the 
amendments retrospectively. Since the Group did 
not fall within the scope of the Pillar Two model 
rules, the amendments did not have any impact to 
the Group.
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3. 經營分部資料 

儗꥙㎯䐍◄꧆嶏鉮婋亡勇哆ⳉ⹗㍑䷅ꈋ哆
ⳉ

㎜꤂靸ⳉ㕕⼔嶗⯞瑮8谝祺揩⮈鼨釨㲋ꯄ劯
䴆僘꟯儗꥙㎯⺨鼨ꝛ╯⪐鼨㕕⼔閂⮯祺揩
⮈鼨僘꟯⪐鼨㕕⼔榺╚釒祺揩婋瓁縖ր主
要經營決策者ց㲋僿㴱ꞥ♓⮈鿦鞴嶏◀⮈
鼨⹗鍑⚽⮈鼨辑杯⺸儗⪞⺚㓵车蝕◄ⷊ
儗꥙㎯╚釒祺揩婋瓁縖㕕♓❠⮈鿦鞴嶏
⹗鍑⚽辑杯氳鞴乣┘ⴎ䦮⺨榣⿁稘氳䮇沠鞴
乣╚釒祺揩婋瓁縖㴱ꞥ劯䴆㎜꤂靸ⳉ㕕⼔
嶗⯞㕕╯儗꥙㎯丞냉奓⮵㍕塞儗꥙㎯
揩鷠ⴎ䦮┉⠕⺎㕕⮈鼨䷚┾儔⮛⮈鼨
鞴乣

┾扝⮛⮈鼨鞴榣⹗靷⥍♓⹗⪭☾注꟯氳⮈
鼨鞴乣⸊㍕憡╚釒祺揩婋瓁縖儔暢䬠❠僘
꟯暐环靸ⳉ鞴乣

產品資料

䧞榣⿁ⱁ⮈氳䷅沠⮈冫㞞┖

3. OPERATING SEGMENT 
INFORMATION

The Group is engaged in power solutions business and 
the recycled lead business.

International Financial Reporting Standard 8 Operating 
Segments requires operating segments to be identified 
on the basis of internal reports about components 
of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the 
chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) in order 
to allocate resources to segments and to assess 
their performance. The information reported to the 
executive directors of the Company, who is the 
Group’s CODM for the purpose of resource allocation 
and assessment of performance, does not contain 
profit or loss information of each product line and the 
CODM reviewed the gross profit of the Group as a 
whole reported under International Financial Reporting 
Standards. Therefore, the operation of the Group 
constitutes one reportable segment. Accordingly, no 
segment information is presented.

No segment assets and liabilities, and related other 
segment information were presented as no such 
discrete financial information is provided to the CODM.

Information about products

An analysis of revenue by products is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Power solutions business ꧆嶏鉮婋亡勇哆ⳉ 5,006,921 4,911,188
Recycled lead business ㍑䷅ꈋ哆ⳉ 996,495 1,257,127

6,003,416 6,168,315
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3. 經營分部資料（續） 

地區資料

(a) ✿舅㛛鼨㲙䢒氳䷅沠

* ╈㎜㛻ꣃ䧘╈虓☕妩⪦⽰㎜ꢝ꺝
徧ꝛ⹗⺐想㛛╯♴⛰鼨⮈

┕鳯䷅沠鞴乣╤㓹亥㲙䢒䢦㏇㏑⮈
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3. 經營分部資料（續） 

地區資料（續）

(b) ꪞ孳Ⳃ鞴榣

┕鳯ꪞ孳Ⳃ鞴榣鞴乣╤㓹亥鎊璢鞴榣
䢦㏇㏑⮈冫┦┘ⴎ䦮ꄌ踅䄄⹗鸚䋟
爁ꯁ鞴榣

有關主要客戶的資料

硝☕妩䆸721,307,000⩕╯䷅沠憡✿舅⺸ㄲ┉
㲙䢒氳ꊸす樧╈ⴎ䦮㵴䄖湳艃鎊⺲㲙䢒⹨
⪦⺱䫞⯆氳꥙㎯㴨냉氳ꊸす飃鷪儗꥙㎯
䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖竭䷅沠
氳10%

⺸♴⛰㲙䢒ꊸす氳䷅沠哯扝⛯儗꥙㎯䡽舘◅
ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖氳竭䷅沠氳
10%䡝♓┕

3. OPERATING SEGMENT 
INFORMATION (continued)

Geographical information (continued)

(b) Non-current assets

30 June 
2023

31 December 
2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Mainland China ╈㎜㛻ꣃ 2,955,807 2,957,883
Other countries/areas ⪭☾㎜㳄ҧ㏑ⶆ 414,245 420,773

3,370,052 3,378,656

The non-current asset information above is based 
on the locations of the assets and excludes 
financial instruments and deferred tax assets.

Information about major customers

Revenue of approximately RMB721,307,000 was 
derived from sales to one customer, including sales to a 
group of entities which are known to be under common 
control with that customer, exceeding 10% of the 
Group’s total revenue for the six months ended 30 June 
2022.

No revenue from sales to any customer amounted to 
10% or more of the Group’s total revenue for the six 
months ended 30 June 2023.
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4. 收益、其他收入及收益 

䷅沠⮈冫㞞┖

收益資料細分

4. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME 
AND GAINS

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Revenue from contracts with 
customers

㲙䢒⺭硝䷅沠
6,003,416 6,168,315

Disaggregated revenue information

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Type of goods 鞃⿁걊㑔
Sale of industrial products ꊸす䄄哆榣⿁ 6,003,416 6,168,315

Timing of revenue recognition ䷅沠澭鏂侈ꝴ
Goods transferred at a point in time 亥刈⠕侈ꝴ럅鮺燯氳鞃⿁ 6,003,416 6,168,315
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4. 收益、其他收入及收益（續） 

收益資料細分（續） 

* ䷓䈢適鞟╤䧘㏑亡䷓䈢鼨ꝛ礢◀儗꥙㎯氳
⺨牊杯ꄌ堒ꯁ⹗適鞟♓렺⳶䤸鞴⹗䤗轱Ⱚ
于哯扝僘꟯鎊璢適鞟氳儔暢鷾䡗半♭䡝䡝
抇◄ꯁ

4. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME 
AND GAINS (continued)

Disaggregated revenue information 
(continued)

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Other income and gains 其他收入及收益
Foreign exchange gain, net 㛛ⵜⵜ⩤䷅沠屻갯 74,189 54,159 
Government grants* ䷓䈢適鞟* 34,880 39,228 
Bank interest income ꉐ车⮵䕜䷅⪌ 6,610 8,870 
Rental income 燃ꄌ䷅⪌ 3,198 1,544 
Sale of scrap materials ꊸす䊵乣 2,734 3,573 
Fair value gain from financial liabilities 

at fair value through profit or loss
⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌䮇沠氳ꄌ踅靷⥍

⪞⩒⧎⡬䷅沠 1,808 4,057 
Others ⪭☾ 2,361 3,103 

125,780 114,534

* The government grants represent various cash payments 

and subsidies provided by the local government 

authorities to the Group as an encouragement to its 

investment and technological innovation. There are no 

unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these 

subsidies.
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5. 稅前溢利

儗꥙㎯氳爁⯦嶯⮵╤祺䣩ꢝҧ銷⪌♓┖ꯁ
泘䏴䐂⭴

5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/
(crediting):

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Cost of inventories sold 䢦す㰇鞃䡗儗 4,539,577 4,767,743
Employee benefit expenses  

(including directors’ remuneration):
⧁⿦焱⮵ꝧ䶺ⴎ䦮蝕◄ꀦꄌ

Wages and salaries 䄄鞴⹗詮ꄌ 480,052 454,858
Equity-settled share option 

expenses
♓垷沠磶畁氳頇罇垷ꝧ䶺

4,863 2,089
Pension scheme contributions 鴛⚔ꄌ銷ⱁ❠堒 48,173 31,047

533,088 487,994

Amortisation of other intangible 
assets except for deferred 
development costs

⪭☾扝䎬鞴榣䶥ꊸ 
鸚䋟ꝧ氪䡗儗ꢝ㛛

10,675 9,077
Research and development costs: 溿氪䡗儗

Deferred development costs 
amortised*

鸚䋟ꝧ氪䡗儗䶥ꊸ*
129,744 101,828

Current period expenditure ⷊ僿ꝧ䶺 160,691 122,172

290,435 224,000

Financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss:

⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌䮇沠氳ꄌ踅靷⥍

Unrealised loss 儔闭杯谱䮇 3,753 22,789 
Realised gain 䄖闭杯䷅沠 (5,561) (26,846)
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* 鸚䋟ꝧ氪䡗儗䶥ꊸ⹗㰇鞃峎⡬銷⪌╈僿癩
伺禎⺭䮇沠辑氳րꊸす䡗儗ց╈

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Fair value gain from financial 
liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss, net

⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌䮇沠氳 
ꄌ踅靷⥍⪞⩒⧎⡬䷅沠屻갯

(1,808) (4,057)

Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss:

⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌䮇沠氳ꄌ踅鞴榣

Unrealised (gain)/loss 儔闭杯䷅沠ҧ谱䮇 (15) 19

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment

擻哆䊰䢤⹗錄⤕䤽艋
167,167 156,490

Depreciation of investment property 䤸鞴擻哆䤽艋 246 5
Depreciation of right-of-use assets ✳榫垷鞴榣䤽艋 8,500 7,045
Impairment of trade receivables 鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ峎⡬ 6,213 2,065
Impairment/(reversal of impairment) 

of inventories*
㰇鞃峎⡬ҧ峎⡬䲡㍑*

11,927 (1,538)
Loss on disposal of items of property, 

plant and equipment, net
谊糌擻哆䊰䢤⹗錄⤕ꯁ泘氳谱䮇

屻갯 2,101 1,291
Foreign exchange gain, net 㛛ⵜⵜ⩤䷅沠屻갯 (74,189) (54,159)
Lease payment not included in the 

measurement of lease liabilities
┘銷⪌燃鞫靷⥍銷ꄈ氳燃鞫♀堒

6,591 7,307

* The amortisation of deferred development costs and 

impairment of inventories are included in “Cost of sales” in 

the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or 

loss.

5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX 
(continued)

5. 稅前溢利（續）
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6. 其他開支

⪭☾ꝧ䶺⮈冫㞞┖

7. 財務成本

靸ⳉ䡗儗⮈冫㞞┖

6. OTHER EXPENSES

An analysis of other expenses is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Loss on disposal of items of property, 
plant and equipment

谊糌擻哆䊰䢤⹗錄⤕ꯁ泘氳谱䮇
2,101 1,291

Fair value loss from financial assets  
at fair value through profit or loss

⪞⩒⧎⡬闭Ⳃ銷⪌䮇沠氳ꄌ踅靷⥍
⪞⩒⧎⡬谱䮇 – 19

Others ⪭☾ 1,682 1,994

3,783 3,304

7. FINANCE COSTS

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Interest on bank borrowings ꉐ车⠺鞚⮵䕜 70,722 52,143
Interest arising from discounted bills 鞟杯烩䴆榣榟氳⮵䕜 21,289 18,304
Interest on lease liabilities 燃鞫靷⥍⮵䕜 1,374 3,673
Interest on convertible bonds ⺎䬷罇⥍⯉⮵䕜 4,673 –

98,058 74,120
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8. 所得稅

儗꥙㎯䧞㵫鸸榫亥ꯏ僿䇗䈲沜⮵竭갯氳爁曎
銷畁僿⪐䢦䐂爁ꝧ䶺亥╈僿癩伺禎⺭䮇沠
辑╈氳䢦䐂爁ꝧ䶺╚釒磞䡗鼨⮈㞞┖

8. INCOME TAX

The Group calculates the income tax expense for the 
period using the tax rate that would be applicable to the 
expected total annual earnings. The major components 
of income tax expense in the interim condensed 
consolidated statement of profit or loss are:

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Current: ⷊ僿
Mainland China ╈㎜㛻ꣃ 5,479 10,465
Hong Kong 꺝 547 204
Singapore 于ⱶ㐕 18,887 40,534
United States of America 紈⮵㔌⺭浑㎜ 7,343 5,759
Vietnam 飉⶟ 406 484
Others ⪭☾ 5,387 3,225

Deferred 鸚䋟 (5,015) (12,611)

Total tax charged for the period 僿⪐爁ꯁ䶺⭴竭갯 33,034 48,060
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9. 股息

10. 母公司普通權益持有人應
佔每股盈利 
 

夷罇㓹儗沜⮵ꄌ갯╤䧞头⪞⺚俋鵡垷沠䧐僘
☕䟕⛯僿⪐嶯⮵⹗僿⪐䄖氪车俋鵡罇ⱶ垷䇖
㏱丨1,361,104,160罇䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖
└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖1,357,854,666罇憡㓹嶗銷
畁祺鐩丞♓⹚佖僿⪐氳❠罇

夷罇䶥訆沜⮵ꄌ갯╤䧞头⪞⺚俋鵡垷沠䧐僘
☕䟕⛯僿⪐嶯⮵憡㓹嶗銷畁㞞鸸榫⯞祺鐩
丞♓⹚佖⺎䬷罇⥍⯉氳⮵䕜釤┖乄銷畁
䢦榫氳俋鵡罇ⱶ垷䇖㏱丨䧘僿⪐䄖氪车俋鵡
罇丨泘艃銷畁夷罇㓹儗沜⮵䢦榫縖注⺱
♓⹗⡾錄亥鼨弋㏇䶥訆俋鵡罇釲⛼逈车✳
䡝鮺䬷憡俋鵡罇侈扝⨑氪车氳俋鵡罇氳ⱶ垷
䇖㏱丨

9. DIVIDENDS

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Proposed interim – HK4 cents  
(2022: Nil) per ordinary share

䋧閲╈僿夷罇俋鵡罇4♂ 
◅ꦼ◅◅䇗扝 50,219 –

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
PARENT

The calculation of basic earnings per share amounts 
is based on the profit for the period attributable to 
ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares of 1,361,104,160 
(six months ended 30 June 2022: 1,357,854,666) in 
issue during the period, as adjusted to reflect the rights 
issue during the period.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share amounts 
is based on the profit for the period attributable to 
ordinary equity holders of the parent, adjusted to 
reflect the interest on the convertible bonds, where 
applicable (see below). The weighted average number 
of ordinary shares used in the calculation is the number 
of ordinary shares in issue during the period, as used 
in the basic earnings per share calculation, and the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed 
to have been issued at no consideration on the deemed 
exercise or conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary 
shares into ordinary shares.
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10. 母公司普通權益持有人應
佔每股盈利（續） 
 

夷罇㓹儗⹗䶥訆沜⮵╤劯䴆┖⮛丨䴆銷畁

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
PARENT (continued)

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share 
are based on:

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Earnings 盈利
Profit attributable to ordinary  

equity holders of the parent,  
used in the basic earnings  
per share calculations

榫亥銷畁夷罇㓹儗沜⮵氳 
头⪞⺚俋鵡垷沠䧐僘☕ 
䟕⛯嶯⮵

209,115 80,020
Interest on convertible bonds ⺎䬷罇⥍⯉⮵䕜 4,673 –

Profit attributable to ordinary  
equity holders of the parent  
used in the diluted earnings  
per share calculations

榫亥銷畁夷罇䶥訆沜⮵氳 
头⪞⺚俋鵡垷沠䧐僘☕ 
䟕⛯嶯⮵

213,788 80,020
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10. 母公司普通權益持有人應
佔每股盈利（續） 
 

11. 物業、廠房及設備 

䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖儗꥙
㎯♓䡗儗☕妩䆸179,272,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
⪠僖└ⶇ仼☕妩䆸126,852,000⩕頇⪌鞴
榣

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
PARENT (continued)

Number of shares
股份數目

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

Shares 股份
Weighted average number of 

ordinary shares in issue during 
the period used in the basic 
earnings per share calculations

榫亥銷畁夷罇㓹儗沜⮵氳僿⪐䄖氪
车俋鵡罇ⱶ垷䇖㏱丨

1,361,104,160 1,357,854,666

Effect of dilution – weighted average 
number of ordinary shares:

䶥訆䏆ꮷ俋鵡罇ⱶ垷䇖㏱丨

Share options 頇罇垷 35,526,654 1,155,752
Convertible bonds ⺎䬷罇⥍⯉ 60,000,000 –

1,456,630,814 1,359,010,418

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group 
acquired assets at a cost of RMB179,272,000 (30 June 
2022: RMB126,852,000).
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11. 物業、廠房及設備（續） 

儗꥙㎯亥䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠
⠕僖⭴す韰ꪫ屻⡬憡☕妩䆸8,392,000⩕◅
ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼☕妩䆸9,407,000
⩕氳鞴榣㵷舛榣榟⭴す谱䮇屻갯☕妩䆸
2,101,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼☕妩
䆸1,291,000⩕

䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⹗◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛
⪠⠕僖儗꥙㎯┾扝澭鏂峎⡬谱䮇

12. 存貨

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗꥙㎯韰ꪫ屻⡬
硝☕妩䆸100,000,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖
└ⶇ┉仼☕妩䆸100,000,000⩕氳萵䇕㰇鞃
䄖䥡䥨⛼憡儗꥙㎯暢䪧┉芙ꉐ车踅鞴氳䳸⟋

ꡭ錝16(v)

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT (continued)

Assets with a net book value of RMB8,392,000 (30 
June 2022: RMB9,407,000) were disposed of by the 
Group during the six months ended 30 June 2023, 
resulting in a net loss on disposal of RMB2,101,000 (30 
June 2022: RMB1,291,000).

During the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022, 
no impairment loss was recognised by the Group.

12. INVENTORIES

30 June 31 December
2023 2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Raw materials ⸊免乣 700,199 581,131
Work in progress ㏇邯⿁ 948,598 742,248
Finished goods 邯䡗⿁ 979,980 813,091

2,628,777 2,136,470

At 30 June 2023, certain of the Group’s inventories 
with a net carrying amount of approximately 
R M B 1 0 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  ( 3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 2 2 : 
RMB100,000,000) were pledged to secure general 
banking facilities granted to the Group (note 16(v)).
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13. 貿易應收款項

儗꥙㎯⺸㲙䢒䪧◀┘⺱氳⟔鞚僿⺨⠕㲙䢒
氳⟔鞚僿䧞䗰媲ꄊ㲋萵䇕㲙䢒ꯄ亥◬♀⯦
䡝◬♀侈⛼⭴鼨⮈♀堒儗꥙㎯姳㵴⪭儔
暢⨑麅氳䟕䷅堒ꯁ禵䧐㌅劲䫞⯆┾㳢⮊泃
㴖鎊璢韰堒♓꡺⛧⟔鞚겨ꤠ냖碎畚杼㷻
働㲋僿㴱ꞥ鶿僿儔♀氳磶궠亥鞥佄䟕䷅堒
ꯁ╈☕妩䆸414,882,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅
僖└ⶇ┉仼☕妩䆸424,787,000⩕暢湿僿
⟔榫⟋ꤠ⟋꤄縡☕妩䆸73,067,000⩕◅ꦼ
◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼☕妩䆸81,857,000
⩕⯞暢⟔榫镜⟋꤄鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ憡┘銷
䕜

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗꥙㎯⺸ꉐ车
䥡䥨萵䇕僘鴓碠垷氳鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁꄌ갯
憡☕妩䆸428,369,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖
└ⶇ┉仼☕妩䆸407,147,000⩕課♓䬷
⹦杯ꄌ䥡䥨鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ氳䢦䐂堒ꯁ☕妩
䆸390,549,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉
仼☕妩䆸300,102,000⩕╤⪌韰⮛⛼僘䥡䥨
ꉐ车㗭堒波舘鎊璢鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ暢䷅㍑䡝
儗꥙㎯䎂適ꉐ车榣榟氳♴⛰谱䮇憡塛ꡭ錝
16(iii)

13. TRADE RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December
2023 2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Trade receivables 鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ 2,910,303 2,817,996
Less: Impairment provision 峎峎⡬䲡⤕ (83,953) (81,772)

2,826,350 2,736,224

The Group grants different credit periods to customers. 
The credit period of individual customers is considered 
on a case-by-case basis. Certain customers are 
required to make partial payment before or upon 
delivery. The Group seeks to maintain strict control 
over its outstanding receivables and closely monitors 
them to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are 
reviewed regularly by senior management. Trade 
receivables of RMB414,882,000 (31 December 2022: 
RMB424,787,000) were under short term credit 
insurance and RMB73,067,000 (31 December 2022: 
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13. 貿易應收款項（續） 

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼⹗◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅
僖└ⶇ┉仼鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ䧞氪烩仼僿䣩
ꢝ䲡⤕氳韰룺⮈冫㞞┖

13. TRADE RECEIVABLES 
(continued)

An aged analysis of the trade receivables as at 30 June 
2023 and 31 December 2022 based on the invoice 
date, net of provisions, is as follows:

30 June 31 December
2023 2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Within 3 months 3⠕僖⪐ 2,295,430 1,991,360
3 to 6 months 3舘6⠕僖 314,776 392,070
6 to 12 months 6舘12⠕僖 123,249 222,677
1 to 2 years 1舘2䇗 55,459 81,352
Over 2 years 2䇗♓┕ 37,436 48,765

2,826,350 2,736,224
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14. 現金及現金等價物以及已
抵押存款 

14. CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS AND PLEDGED 
DEPOSITS

30 June 31 December
2023 2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Cash and bank balances 杯ꄌ⹗ꉐ车磶궠 445,747 436,194
Time deposits 㲋僿㰇堒 694,173 793,806

1,139,920 1,230,000
Less: Pledged for interest-bearing 

bank borrowings 
(note 16(iv))

峎 㶩銷䕜ꉐ车⠺鞚䥡䥨 
ꡭ錝16(iv)

(5,251) (5,397)
Pledged for bills payable 

(note 15)
㶩䟕♀烩䴆䥡䥨 
ꡭ錝15 (185,831) (415,947)

Pledged for letters of credit 㶩⟔榫镜䥡䥨 (503,091) (372,462)

(694,173) (793,806)

Cash and cash equivalents 杯ꄌ⹗杯ꄌ璢⧎擻 445,747 436,194 

Denominated in RMB ♓☕妩䆸銷⡬ 958,314 1,015,042 
Denominated in US$ ♓紈⩕銷⡬ 83,057 134,421 
Denominated in Euro ♓堷⩕銷⡬ 30,721 13,278 
Denominated in Indian Rupee ♓ⷆ䈲泎奄銷⡬ 17,614 8,090 
Denominated in HK$ ♓⩕銷⡬ 14,367 31,583 
Denominated in Australian Dollar ♓徧⩕銷⡬ 13,349 13,990 
Denominated in Vietnamese Dong ♓飉⶟泴銷⡬ 11,614 6,076 
Denominated in other currencies ♓⪭☾鞃䆸銷⡬ 10,884 7,520

1,139,920 1,230,000
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15. 應付貿易款項及應付票據

亥㕕⼔僿儕鞥佄䟕♀堒ꯁ⹗䟕♀烩䴆䧞氪
烩仼僿氳韰룺⮈冫㞞┖

15. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

30 June 31 December
2023 2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Trade payables 鞥佄䟕♀堒ꯁ 952,002 782,273
Bills payable 䟕♀烩䴆 1,537,169 1,578,771

2,489,171 2,361,044

An aged analysis of the trade and bills payables as at 
the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice 
date, is as follows:

30 June 31 December
2023 2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Within 3 months 3⠕僖⪐ 1,500,266 833,140
3 to 6 months 3舘6⠕僖 418,239 608,572
6 to 12 months 6舘12⠕僖 525,714 906,326
1 to 2 years 1舘2䇗 34,990 8,092
2 to 3 years 2舘3䇗 5,531 2,247
Over 3 years 飃鷪3䇗 4,431 2,667

2,489,171 2,361,044
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15. 應付貿易款項及應付票據
（續）

鞥佄䟕♀堒ꯁ憡┘銷䕜┦┉芙ꯄ亥90仼
⪐磶岴䢦僘䟕♀烩䴆㏱亥365仼⪐⮽僿
亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗꥙㎯㶩꥙㎯⪐
⪞⺚ꝴ鶡车氳ꊸす◬佄氪车ꄌ갯憡☕妩䆸
452,594,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼
☕妩䆸684,236,000⩕氳䟕♀烩䴆┦鎊璢烩
䴆鞟杯◀ꉐ车⛼湿僿踅鞴

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗꥙㎯萵䇕䟕
♀烩䴆♓儗꥙㎯ꄌ갯憡☕妩䆸185,831,000
⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼☕妩䆸
415,947,000⩕氳萵䇕㲋僿㰇堒氳韭䥨⛼䳸
⟋

15. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES 
(continued)

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are 
normally settled on 90-day terms. All the bills payable 
bear maturity dates within 365 days. As at 30 June 
2023, bills payable amounting to RMB452,594,000 
(31 December 2022: RMB684,236,000) were issued 
on intercompany sales transactions within Group 
companies and such bills were discounted to banks for 
short term financing.

As at 30 June 2023, certain bills payable of the Group 
were secured by pledging of certain time deposits 
of the Group amounting to RMB185,831,000 (31 
December 2022: RMB415,947,000).
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16. 計息銀行借貸16. INTEREST-BEARING BANK 
BORROWINGS

30 June 2023 (unaudited) 31 December 2022 (audited)
二零二三年六月三十日（未���） ◅ꦺ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼祹㴯劬

Effective 
interest 
rate (%) Maturity RMB’000

Effective 
interest 
rate (%) Maturity RMB’000

實際利率(%) 到期 人民幣千元 㴨꤂⮵曎(%) ⮽僿 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Current 即期
Interest-bearing bank borrowings, secured 銷䕜ꉐ车⠺鞚僘䥡䥨 3.14 to 8.10, 

HIBOR+2.75 to 
HIBOR+3.50

2023-2024 884,757 1.88 to 8.17, 
HIBOR+2.76 to 

HIBOR+5.17

2023 998,295 

3.14至8.10，
HIBOR+2.75至

HIBOR+3.50

二零二三年
至二零二四年

1.88舘8.17
HIBOR+2.76舘

HIBOR+5.17

◅ꦼ◅└䇗

Collateralised bank advances, secured 僘䥡䥨ꉐ车㗭堒僘䥡䥨 2.00 to 4.57, 
LIBOR+2

2023-2024 390,549 2.00 to 4.57, 
LIBOR+2

2023 300,102 

2.00至4.57，
LIBOR+2

二零二三年
至二零二四年

2.00舘4.57
LIBOR+2

◅ꦼ◅└䇗

Interest-bearing bank borrowings, guaranteed 銷䕜ꉐ车⠺鞚僘䳸⟋ 2.00 to 6.20, 
HIBOR+2.5 to 
HIBOR+2.76, 

LIBOR+2

2023-2024 1,433,530 2.00 to 7.26, 
HIBOR+2.5, 

LIBOR+2

2023 1,066,414

2.00至6.20，
HIBOR+2.5至

HIBOR+2.76，
LIBOR+2

二零二三年
至二零二四年

2.00舘7.26
HIBOR+2.5

LIBOR+2

◅ꦼ◅└䇗

Current portion of long term  
bank borrowings, guaranteed

ꝏ僿ꉐ车⠺鞚ⷊ僿鼨⮈僘䳸⟋ LIBOR+2.70 2023 – LIBOR+2.70 2023 276,843
LIBOR+2.70 二零二三年 LIBOR+2.70 ◅ꦼ◅└䇗

2,708,836 2,641,654

Non-current 非即期
Interest-bearing bank borrowings, secured 銷䕜ꉐ车⠺鞚僘䥡䥨 1.88 to 6.00 2024-2028 172,333 1.88 to 6.00 2024-2028 28,626

1.88至6.00 二零二四年
至二零二八年

1.88舘6.00 ◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗
舘◅ꦼ◅⪛䇗

Interest-bearing bank borrowings, guaranteed 銷䕜ꉐ车⠺鞚僘䳸⟋ 3.00 to 4.60 2024-2026 35,587 3.00 to 4.60 2024-2025 39,807
3.00至4.60 二零二四年

至二零二六年
3.00舘4.60 ◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗

舘◅ꦼ◅◑䇗

207,920 68,433

2,916,756 2,710,087
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16. 計息銀行借貸（續） 

⮈冫㞞┖

儗꥙㎯氳ꉐ车⠺鞚♓┖鳯韭䥨䡝䳸⟋⛼䥡
䥨

(i) 儗꥙㎯亥㕕⼔僿儕韰ꪫ⡬硝憡☕妩
䆸750,509,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖
└ⶇ┉仼☕妩䆸734,964,000⩕氳萵
䇕擻哆䊰䢤⹗錄⤕氳䥨鋘

16. INTEREST-BEARING BANK 
BORROWINGS (continued)

Analysed into:

30 June 31 December
2023 2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Bank loans and advances  
repayable:

ꯄ亥♓┖僿꡿⨑麅氳 
ꉐ车鞚堒⹗㗭堒

Within one year ┉䇗⪐ 2,708,836 2,641,654 
In the second year 瑮◅䇗 193,293 22,620 
In the third to fifth years, inclusive 瑮└舘瑮◑䇗 

ⴎ䦮꺙㶾⪔䇗 14,627 44,547 
Beyond five years ◑䇗䏴 – 1,266 

2,916,756 2,710,087

The Group’s bank borrowings are secured by the 
following pledge or guarantees:

(i) a charge over certain property, plant and 
equipment of the Group with carrying amount of 
approximately RMB750,509,000 (31 December 
2022: RMB734,964,000) as at the end of the 
reporting period.
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16. 計息銀行借貸（續） 

(ii) 儗꥙㎯亥㕕⼔僿儕韰ꪫ⡬硝憡☕妩
䆸45,205,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖
└ⶇ┉仼☕妩䆸45,859,000⩕氳萵䇕
燃鞫㎻㏑氳䥨鋘

(iii) 儗꥙㎯亥㕕⼔僿儕韰ꪫ⡬硝憡☕妩
䆸428,369,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖
└ⶇ┉仼☕妩䆸407,147,000⩕氳萵
䇕鞥佄䟕䷅堒ꯁ氳韭䥨ꡭ錝13

(iv) 儗꥙㎯亥㕕⼔僿儕ꄌ갯硝憡☕妩䆸
5,251,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉
仼☕妩䆸5,397,000⩕氳萵䇕㲋僿㰇
堒氳韭䥨ꡭ錝14

(v) 儗꥙㎯亥㕕⼔僿儕韰ꪫ⡬硝憡☕妩
䆸100,000,000⩕◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖
└ⶇ┉仼☕妩䆸100,000,000⩕氳㰇
鞃氳韭䥨ꡭ錝12

(vi) 儗꥙㎯⪐⪞⺚皤銬氳注◎䳸⟋

16. INTEREST-BEARING BANK 
BORROWINGS (continued)

(ii) a charge over certain leasehold lands of the 
Group with carrying amount of approximately  
R M B45 ,205 ,000  ( 31  D e c e m b e r  2022 : 
RMB45,859,000) as at the end of the reporting 
period.

(iii) the pledge of certain trade receivables of the 
Group with carrying amount of approximately 
RMB428,369,000 (31 December  2022: 
RMB407,147,000) as at the end of the reporting 
period (note 13).

(iv) the pledge of certain time deposits of the Group 
amounting to approximately RMB5,251,000 (31 
December 2022: RMB5,397,000) as at the end of 
the reporting period (note 14).

(v) the p ledge of inventor ies of the Group 
wi th car ry ing amount o f  approx imate ly 
RMB100,000,000 (31 December  2022: 
RMB100,000,000) as at the end of the reporting 
period (note 12).

(vi) cross guarantees executed by companies within 
the Group.
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17. 股本

儗⪞⺚罇儗闭Ⳃ哯鳯㞞┖

17. SHARE CAPITAL

30 June 31 December
2023 2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

Authorized: 嫏㲋
10,000,000,000 (31 December  

2022: 10,000,000,000)  
ordinary shares of HK$0.1  
each (HK$’000)

10,000,000,000 
◅ꦼ◅◅䇗 
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼
10,000,000,000罇 
夷罇ꪫ⡬0.1⩕氳 
俋鵡罇ⶉ⩕ 1,000,000 1,000,000

Issued and fully paid: 䄖氪车⹗筤餉
1,361,707,666 (31 December 

2022: 1,357,954,666)  
ordinary shares of HK$0.1  
each (HK$’000)

1,361,707,666 
◅ꦼ◅◅䇗 
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼 
1,357,954,666罇 
夷罇ꪫ⡬0.1⩕氳 
俋鵡罇ⶉ⩕ 136,170 135,795

Equivalent to RMB’000 注樧亥☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕ 116,579 116,250

A summary of movements in the Company’s share 
capital is as follows:

Number of 
shares in issue Share capital
已發行股份數目 股本

RMB’000
☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

At 1 January 2022 亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗┉僖┉仼 1,357,854,666 116,241
Exercise of the share options 车✳頇罇垷 100,000 9

At 31 December 2022 and  
1 January 2023

亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼
⹗◅ꦼ◅└䇗┉僖┉仼 1,357,954,666 116,250

Exercise of the share options 车✳頇罇垷 3,753,000 329

At 30 June 2023 亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼 1,361,707,666 116,579
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18. 購股權計劃
購股權計劃

儗⪞⺚䫑硱┉ꯁ頇罇垷銷ⱁր二零一零年購
股權計劃ց祺儗⪞⺚䢦僘罇典亥◅ꦼ┉ꦼ
䇗ⶇ僖ⶇ㍌仼鵡鷪氳傴ꪫ婋閲勇䤊⬢⹗䫑硱
祺儗⪞⺚亥◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗◑僖ⶇ⪛仼艈车
氳罇典鶝䇗㛻働┕⟣銬伀㏇憡⺭鞴劲☕
㚖䬠❠忂⳶䡝㍑㕕♓晤⳶䏘璢憡➢鶡儗꥙
㎯氳⮵沠⛼⭴靹暶⽰䧐箛䷞ⱱ♓⹗榫亥蝕
◄働┘侈䤊⬢氳⪭☾榫鵏◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇
垷銷ⱁ氳⺭鞴劲☕㚖ⴎ䦮蝕◄働垷鏂憡䄖
㵴䡝㵫㵴儗꥙㎯⛼⭴靹暶氳儗꥙㎯♴⛰蝕◄
䡝⧁⿦┘鑝绹䡝⪵绹걚ゖ䡝钏鍪☕
◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇垷銷ⱁ䄖亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗ⶇ僖
ⶇ└仼㷋幥

儗⪞⺚䫑硱┉ꯁ于頇罇垷銷ⱁր新購股權計
劃ց祺儗⪞⺚䢦僘罇典亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗ⶇ僖
└ⶇ仼鵡鷪氳傴ꪫ婋閲勇䤊⬢⹗䫑硱伀㏇
⺸⺭鞴劲☕㚖䬠❠忂⳶䡝㍑㕕♓晤⳶䏘璢
傾祺䡝⺎耈㵴儗꥙㎯⛼⭴靹暶┾阁儗꥙㎯
䐂♓䦙纷⽰䨭槴⨤韭氳⧁⿦♓⹗硱㵴儗
꥙㎯縡銨僘⧎⡬氳☕ⱱ鞴嶏♓⹗榫亥蝕◄
働┘侈䤊⬢氳⪭☾榫鵏于頇罇垷銷ⱁ氳⺭
鞴劲☕㚖ⴎ䦮儗꥙㎯♴⛰䡗⿦⪞⺚氳♴⛰㓵
车䡝ꪞ㓵车蝕◄ⴎ䦮♴⛰暐环ꪞ㓵车蝕◄
䡝♴⛰⧁⿦┘鑝绹䡝⪵绹⹨沠☕䡝㵴
霆ⴎ䦮儗꥙㎯♴⛰⧁⿦䡝哆ⳉ绤答☕╯♴
⛰⟔鋖┘鑝憡㳄从垷䡝⪭☾䎬䌋⹨鋖
☕儗꥙㎯♴⛰嫏䏱䤗轱靸ⳉ䡝⚀哆畚杼
걚ゖ䡝钏鍪☕儗꥙㎯♴⛰鞃⿁⹗ҧ䡝僜ⳉ
❠䟕り┦蝕◄働垷鿤䗰鏂憡⪭㵴儗꥙㎯僘
䢦靹暶于頇罇垷銷ⱁ㵫亥◅ꦼ└ꦼ䇗ⶇ僖
◅ⶇ▆仼㷋幥

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES

Share Option Schemes

The Company adopted a share option scheme (the 
“2010 Share Option Scheme”) which was approved 
and adopted by the written resolutions of all the 
shareholders of the Company passed on 14 October 
2010 (as amended at the annual general meeting of 
the Company held on 18 May 2018) for the purpose 
of providing incentives or rewards to eligible persons 
for their contribution to, and continuing efforts to 
promote the interests of, the Group and for such other 
purposes as the board of directors may approve from 
time to time. Eligible persons of the 2010 Share Option 
Scheme include any director or employee (whether full 
time or part time), consultant or advisor of the Group 
who, in the sole discretion of the board of directors, has 
contributed to or will contribute to the Group. The 2010 
Share Option Scheme expired on 13 October 2020.

The Company adopted a new share option scheme (the 
“New Share Option Scheme”) which was approved 
and adopted by the written resolutions of all the 
shareholders of the Company passed on 30 October 
2020 for the purpose of providing incentives or rewards 
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）

儗⪞⺚䢦僘銷ⱁ㏱䬠❠◀儗꥙㎯♴⛰䡗⿦⪞
⺚氳蝕◄⹗⧁⿦┘鑝绹䡝⪵绹

䪧◀儗⪞⺚蝕◄냖车䷓☕⿦䡝╚釒罇典
䡝䏘璢氳♴⛰绤答☕氳頇罇垷ꯄ◄⩝⹦䐂
暐环ꪞ㓵车蝕◄氳䤊⬢塞㛛㏇♴⛰ⶇ◅
⠕僖僿ꝴ䪧◀儗⪞⺚氳╚釒罇典䡝暐环ꪞ
㓵车蝕◄䡝䏘璢氳♴⛰绤答☕氳♴⛰頇罇
垷⠭飃鶿儗⪞⺚亥♴⛰侈ꝴ氳䄖氪车罇♸
氳0.1%䡝竭⡬鶿5氬蛓⩕劯䴆亥䪧⭴仼僿
儗⪞⺚氳罇⧎縡ꄊ㲋縖⯞ꯄ⩝暢罇典亥
罇典㛻働┕䤊⬢┾ꯄ鹘㱥萵䇕䥑꨾⹗榼㕕
釨㲋

䧞儗⪞⺚䢦僘銷ⱁ泘⯦⺎䪧◀氳㶉儔车✳頇
罇垷╯냖丨泘⺭⪦┘䐂飃鷪儗⪞⺚亥♴
⛰侈ꝴ䄖氪车罇♸竭丨氳30%亥♴⛰ⶇ◅
⠕僖僿ꝴ劯䴆儗⪞⺚䢦僘銷ⱁ䪧◀夷⛤⺭
鞴劲⹉艃縖氳頇罇垷⺎氪车罇♸╯냖丨泘
㏇♴⛰侈⠰㏱꡿亥儗⪞⺚䄖氪车罇♸氳1%
飃飉塞꡿⯆╯♴⛰鶡┉塠䪧⭴氳頇罇垷ꯄ⩝
暢罇典亥罇典㛻働┕䤊⬢┾鹘㱥萵䇕䥑꨾
⹗榼㕕釨㲋

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)

All schemes of the Company are available to the 
directors and employees (whether full time or part time) 
of any member of the Group.

Share options granted to a director, chief executive or 
substantial shareholder of the Company, or to any of 
their associates, are subject to approval in advance by 
the independent non-executive directors. In addition, 
any share options granted to a substantial shareholder 
or an independent non-executive director of the 
Company, or to any of their associates, in excess of 
0.1% of the shares of the Company in issue at any 
time or with an aggregate value (based on the price 
of the Company’s shares at the date of grant) in 
excess of HK$5 million, within any 12-month period, 
are subject to shareholders’ approval in advance in a 
general meeting and certain disclosure and reporting 
requirements.

The maximum number of unexercised share options 
currently permitted to be granted under all schemes 
of the Company must not, in aggregate, exceed 30% 
of the total number of shares of the Company in issue 
at any time. The maximum number of shares issuable 
under share options to each eligible participant in all 
schemes of the Company within any 12-month period 
is limited to 1% of the shares of the Company in issue 
at any time. Any further grant of share options in excess 
of this limit is subject to shareholders’ approval in a 
general meeting and certain disclosure and reporting 
requirements.
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）

頇罇垷氳鏂頇⧎榺蝕◄働婋㲋⛙┘䐂⛧亥
┖⮛⺨ꯁ╯냖縖(i)亥頇罇垷釒硝仼僿儗⪞
⺚罇♸㏇绤◬䢦氳䷅䄬⧎(ii)秵䫚釒硝仼僿
⯦◑⠕◬佄仼儗⪞⺚罇♸㏇绤◬䢦氳䇖㏱䷅
䄬⧎⹗(iii)儗⪞⺚罇♸氳ꪫ⡬䫚⹨頇罇垷釒
硝䡝頇罇垷侈ꯄ䶺♀☕妩䆸1.00⩕氳♏⧎

亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗ⶇ僖ⶇ└仼䏴儗⪞⺚┘⫋劯
䴆◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇垷銷ⱁ䪧⭴頇罇垷抇
縡◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇垷銷ⱁ氳半乄❤抇ⶇ
餉䷞ⱱ✳䐂亥◅ꦼ┉ꦼ䇗頇罇垷銷ⱁ僘䷞
䇗僿⪐䪧⭴氳♴⛰頇罇垷☱⺎车✳┾⺎筷
箛劯䴆⪭氪车半堒◀♓车✳

于頇罇垷銷ⱁ亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗ⶇ僖└ⶇ仼榟
䷞ꢝ⺁车錝ꊸ䡝⟣銬㛛㵫舅罇典亥罇典
㛻働鵡鷪婋閲勇䫑硱于頇罇垷銷ⱁ仼僿ⶇ
䇗⪐䧐箛僘䷞亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗┉僖┉仼⹗◅
ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼劯䴆于頇罇垷銷ⱁ⺎❠
䪧⭴氳頇罇垷냖丨泘憡77,814,466♸

頇罇垷┾扝韥◀䧐僘☕♴⛰垷⮵♓◸僘罇
䕜䡝亥罇典㛻働┕䤸烩

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)

The subscription price of share options is determinable 
by the directors, but may not be less than the highest of 
(i) the Stock Exchange closing price of the Company’s 
shares on the date of offer of the share options; (ii) 
the average Stock Exchange closing price of the 
Company’s shares for the five trading days immediately 
preceding the date of offer; and (iii) the nominal value 
of the shares of the Company. A consideration of 
RMB1.00 is payable on acceptance of the offer of an 
option or options.

After 13 October 2020, no further options will be 
granted under the 2010 Share Option Scheme. 
However, the provisions of the 2010 Share Option 
Scheme shall remain in full force to the extent 
necessary to give effect to the exercise of any options, 
which were granted during the life of the 2010 Share 
Option Scheme, and may continue to be exercisable in 
accordance with their terms of issue.

The New Share Option Scheme became effective 
on 30 October 2020, unless otherwise cancelled or 
amended, will remain in force for 10 years from the 
date of adoption of the New Share Option Scheme by 
shareholders by resolution at a general meeting. The 
maximum number of share options available for grant 
under the New Share Option Scheme at 1 January 
2023 and at 30 June 2023 were 77,814,466.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to 
dividends or to vote at shareholders’ meetings.
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）

♓┖憡僿⪐儗⪞⺚䢦僘銷ⱁꯁ┖氳㶉儔车✳
頇罇垷

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)

The following share options were outstanding under all 
schemes of the Company during the period:

Six months ended
30 June 2023

Six months ended
30 June 2022

截至二零二三年
六月三十日止六個月

䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price
Number of 

options

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price
Number of 

options
加權平均

行使價 購股權數目
ⱶ垷䇖㏱

车✳⧎ 頇罇垷丨泘
HK$ 

per share ’000
HK$ 

per share ’000
每股港元 千份 夷罇⩕ ⶉ♸

At 1 January 亥┉僖┉仼 0.84 81,480 1.09 53,030
Exercised during the period 僿⪐车✳ 1.10 (3,753) – –
Forfeited during the period 僿⪐婯䷅ 0.57 (1,400) 1.01 (3,650)

At 30 June 亥⪠僖└ⶇ仼 0.83 76,327 1.10 49,380
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）

僿⪐儗⪞⺚䢦僘銷ⱁꯁ┖氳儗⪞⺚頇罇垷闭
Ⳃ㞞┖

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)

Movements in the Company’s share options under all 
schemes of the Company during the period are as 
follows:

Number of share options
購股權數目

Name or category 
of participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Forfeited 
during 

the period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of 

share options

Exercise price 
of share options 

HK$ per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which options 
were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限
購股權行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權授出
日期前本公司
股份的收市價

Director
董事
Mr. Cao Yixiong Alan
傶◰꥓⩝榟

300,000 – 300,000 22 November 
2016

◅ꦼ┉⪠䇗
ⶇ┉僖◅ⶇ◅仼

1 December 
2017 to  

21 November 
2026

◅ꦼ┉┎䇗
ⶇ◅僖┉仼舘

◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗
ⶇ┉僖◅ⶇ┉仼

1.020 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
December 2017;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉┎䇗ⶇ◅僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
December 2018; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗ⶇ◅僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
December 2019.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉▆䇗ⶇ◅
僖┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

1.020

200,000 – 200,000 19 July  
2019

◅ꦼ┉▆䇗
┎僖ⶇ▆仼

1 August  
2020 to  
18 July  

2029
◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗
⪛僖┉仼舘
◅ꦼ◅▆䇗
┎僖ⶇ⪛仼

1.280 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 August 
2020;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗⪛僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 August 
2021; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅┉䇗⪛僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
August 2022.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪛僖
┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.610
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）
Number of share options

購股權數目

Name or category 
of participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Forfeited 
during 

the period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of 

share options

Exercise price 
of share options 

HK$ per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which options 
were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限
購股權行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權授出
日期前本公司
股份的收市價

300,000 – 300,000 3 April  
2020

◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗
㍌僖└仼

16 April 2021 to 
2 April 2030
◅ꦼ◅┉䇗

㍌僖ⶇ⪠仼舘
◅ꦼ└ꦼ䇗

㍌僖◅仼

0.600 (i)մOne-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 April 
2021;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅┉䇗㍌僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii)մOne-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 April 
2022; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗㍌僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii)մThe remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
16 April 2023.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗㍌僖
ⶇ⪠仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.480

300,000 – 300,000 24 October  
2022

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ僖◅ⶇ㍌仼

1 November  
2023 to  

23 October  
2032

◅ꦼ◅└䇗
ⶇ┉僖┉仼舘

◅ꦼ└◅䇗
ⶇ僖◅ⶇ└仼

0.520 (i) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
1 November 2023;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗ⶇ┉僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
1 November 2024;

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗ⶇ┉僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
1 November 2025; and

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◑䇗ⶇ┉僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iv) The remaining one-fourth of the total number of the 
share options granted are exercisable at any time on or 
after 1 November 2026.

(iv) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗ⶇ┉
僖┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.530

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）
Number of share options

購股權數目

Name or category 
of participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Forfeited 
during 

the period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of 

share options

Exercise price 
of share options 

HK$ per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which options 
were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限
購股權行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權授出
日期前本公司
股份的收市價

Mr. Lau Chi Kit
ⱍ保⤂⩝榟

300,000 – 300,000 22 
 November  

2016
◅ꦼ┉⪠䇗

ⶇ┉僖◅ⶇ◅仼

1 December  
2017 to  

21 November  
2026

◅ꦼ┉┎䇗
ⶇ◅僖┉仼舘

◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗
ⶇ┉僖◅ⶇ┉仼

1.020 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
December 2017;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉┎䇗ⶇ◅僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
December 2018; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗ⶇ◅僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
December 2019.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉▆䇗ⶇ◅
僖┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

1.020

200,000 – 200,000 19 July  
2019

◅ꦼ┉▆䇗
┎僖ⶇ▆仼

1 August  
2020 to  
18 July  

2029
◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗
⪛僖┉仼舘
◅ꦼ◅▆䇗
┎僖ⶇ⪛仼

1.280 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 August 
2020;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗⪛僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 August 
2021; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅┉䇗⪛僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
August 2022.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪛僖
┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.610

300,000 – 300,000 3 April  
2020

◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗
㍌僖└仼

16 April  
2021 to  

2 April 2030
◅ꦼ◅┉䇗

㍌僖ⶇ⪠仼舘
◅ꦼ└ꦼ䇗

㍌僖◅仼

0.600 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 April 
2021;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅┉䇗㍌僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 April 
2022; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗㍌僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
16 April 2023.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗㍌僖
ⶇ⪠仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.480

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）
Number of share options

購股權數目

Name or category 
of participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Forfeited 
during 

the period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of 

share options

Exercise price 
of share options 

HK$ per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which options 
were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限
購股權行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權授出
日期前本公司
股份的收市價

300,000 – 300,000 24 October  
2022

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ僖◅ⶇ㍌仼

1 November  
2023 to 

 23 October  
2032

◅ꦼ◅└䇗
ⶇ┉僖┉仼舘

◅ꦼ└◅䇗
ⶇ僖◅ⶇ└仼

0.520 (i) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
November 2023;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗ⶇ┉僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
1 November 2024;

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗ⶇ┉僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
1 November 2025; and

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◑䇗ⶇ┉僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iv) The remaining one-fourth of the total number of the 
share options granted are exercisable at any time on or 
after 1 November 2026.

(iv) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗ⶇ┉
僖┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.530

Mr. Lu Zhiqiang
泎䑪䍛⩝榟

300,000 – 300,000 24 October  
2022

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ僖◅ⶇ㍌仼

1 November  
2023 to 

 23 October  
2032

◅ꦼ◅└䇗
ⶇ┉僖┉仼舘

◅ꦼ└◅䇗
ⶇ僖◅ⶇ└仼

0.520 (i) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
November 2023;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗ⶇ┉僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
1 November 2024;

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗ⶇ┉僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
1 November 2025; and

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◑䇗ⶇ┉僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iv) The remaining one-fourth of the total number of the 
share options granted are exercisable at any time on or 
after 1 November 2026.

(iv) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗ⶇ┉
僖┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.530

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)



二零二三年中期報告  —  理士國際技術有限公司 79

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information 中期簡明綜合財務資料附註
 
 

18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）
Number of share options

購股權數目

Name or category 
of participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Forfeited 
during 

the period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of 

share options

Exercise price 
of share options 

HK$ per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which options 
were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限
購股權行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權授出
日期前本公司
股份的收市價

Ms. Yin Haiyan
ⷆ宿揕㝷㚖

150,000 – 150,000 22 November  
2016

◅ꦼ┉⪠䇗
ⶇ┉僖◅ⶇ◅仼

1 December  
2017 to 

 21 November  
2026

◅ꦼ┉┎䇗
ⶇ◅僖┉仼舘

◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗
ⶇ┉僖◅ⶇ┉仼

1.020 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
December 2017;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉┎䇗ⶇ◅僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
December 2018; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗ⶇ◅僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
December 2019.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉▆䇗ⶇ◅
僖┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

1.020

150,000 – 150,000 4 December  
2017

◅ꦼ┉┎䇗
ⶇ◅僖㍌仼

16 December  
2018 to 

 3 December  
2027

◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗
ⶇ◅僖ⶇ⪠仼舘

◅ꦼ◅┎䇗
ⶇ◅僖└仼

1.442 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
December 2018;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗ⶇ◅僖
ⶇ⪠仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
December 2019; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉▆䇗ⶇ◅僖
ⶇ⪠仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
16 December 2020.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗ⶇ◅
僖ⶇ⪠仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

1.430

900,000 – 900,000 19 July  
2019

◅ꦼ┉▆䇗
┎僖ⶇ▆仼

1 August  
2020 to 
 18 July  

2029
◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗
⪛僖┉仼舘
◅ꦼ◅▆䇗
┎僖ⶇ⪛仼

1.280 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 August 
2020;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗⪛僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 August 
2021; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅┉䇗⪛僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
August 2022.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪛僖
┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.610

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）
Number of share options

購股權數目

Name or category 
of participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Forfeited 
during 

the period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of 

share options

Exercise price 
of share options 

HK$ per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which options 
were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限
購股權行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權授出
日期前本公司
股份的收市價

300,000 – 300,000 3 April  
2020

◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗
㍌僖└仼

16 April  
2021 to 
 2 April  

2030
◅ꦼ◅┉䇗

㍌僖ⶇ⪠仼舘
◅ꦼ└ꦼ䇗

㍌僖◅仼

0.600 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 April 
2021;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅┉䇗㍌僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 April 
2022; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗㍌僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
16 April 2023.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗㍌僖
ⶇ⪠仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.480

1,000,000 – 1,000,000 13 January  
2021

◅ꦼ◅┉䇗
┉僖ⶇ└仼

16 January  
2022 to 

 12 January  
2031

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
┉僖ⶇ⪠仼舘

◅ꦼ└┉䇗
┉僖ⶇ◅仼

0.560 (i) One-fifth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
January 2022;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-fifth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
January 2023;

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iii) One-fifth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
January 2024;

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iv) One-fifth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
January 2025; and

(iv) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◑䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(v) The remaining one-fifth of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
16 January 2026.

(v) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗┉僖
ⶇ⪠仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.560

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）
Number of share options

購股權數目

Name or category 
of participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Forfeited 
during 

the period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of 

share options

Exercise price 
of share options 

HK$ per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which options 
were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限
購股權行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權授出
日期前本公司
股份的收市價

1,000,000 – 1,000,000 30 September  
2022

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
▆僖└ⶇ仼

1 October  
2023 to 

 29 September  
2032

◅ꦼ◅└䇗
ⶇ僖┉仼舘
◅ꦼ└◅䇗

▆僖◅ⶇ▆仼

0.572 (i) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 October 
2023;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗ⶇ僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 October 
2024;

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗ⶇ僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 October 
2025; and

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◑䇗ⶇ僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iv) The remaining one-fourth of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
October 2026.

(iv) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗ⶇ僖
┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.540

Ms. HONG Yu
孌峓㝷㚖

1,000,000 – 1,000,000 13 January 
2021

◅ꦼ◅┉䇗
┉僖ⶇ└仼

16 January 
2022 to 

12 January 
2031

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
┉僖ⶇ⪠仼舘

◅ꦼ└┉䇗
┉僖ⶇ◅仼

0.560 (i) One-fifth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
January 2022;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-fifth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
January 2023;

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iii) One-fifth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
January 2024;

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iv) One-fifth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
January 2025; and

(iv) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◑䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(v) The remaining one-fifth of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 
16 January 2026.

(v) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗┉僖
ⶇ⪠仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.560

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）
Number of share options

購股權數目

Name or category 
of participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Forfeited 
during 

the period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of 

share options

Exercise price 
of share options 

HK$ per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which options 
were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限
購股權行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權授出
日期前本公司
股份的收市價

800,000 – 800,000 30 September 
2022

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
▆僖└ⶇ仼

1 October 
2023 to 

30 September 
2032

◅ꦼ◅└䇗
ⶇ僖┉仼舘
◅ꦼ└◅䇗
▆僖└ⶇ仼

0.572 (i) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 October 
2023;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗ⶇ僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 October 
2024;

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗ⶇ僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after1 October 
2025; and

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◑䇗ⶇ僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iv) The remaining one-fourth of the total number of the 
share options granted are exercisable at any time on or 
after 1 October 2026.

(iv) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗ⶇ僖
┉仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.540

7,800,000 – 7,800,000

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)

Number of share options
購股權數目

Name or
category of
participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Exercised
during the

period

Forfeited
during the

period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of 
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of

share options

Exercise
price of

share
 options

HK$ 
per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which
 options 

were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內行使 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限

購股權
行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權
授出日期前

本公司
股份的收市價

Other employees in 
aggregate (each not 
exceeding the 1% 
individual limit)

其他僱員合計（各自均不 
超過個人上限的1%）

4,780,000 (1,033,000) – 3,747,000 22 November 
2016

◅ꦼ┉⪠䇗
ⶇ┉僖◅ⶇ◅仼

1 December 
2017 to

21 November 
2026

◅ꦼ┉┎䇗
ⶇ◅僖┉仼舘

◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗
ⶇ┉僖◅ⶇ┉仼

1.020 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 1 December 2017;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉┎䇗ⶇ◅僖┉仼䡝
╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 1 December 2018; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗ⶇ◅僖┉仼䡝
╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
December 2019.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉▆䇗ⶇ◅僖┉
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

1.020

1,450,000 (4,000) – 1,446,000 25 May 
2017

◅ꦼ┉┎䇗
◑僖◅ⶇ◑仼

1 June 
2018 to 
24 May 

2027
◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗
⪠僖┉仼舘
◅ꦼ◅┎䇗

◑僖◅ⶇ㍌仼

1.760 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 1 June 2018;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗⪠僖┉仼䡝╯
䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 1 June 2019; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉▆䇗⪠僖┉仼䡝╯
䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 June 
2020.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗⪠僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

1.690

3,400,000 (301,000) – 3,099,000 4 December 
2017

◅ꦼ┉┎䇗
ⶇ◅僖㍌仼

16 December 
2018 to 

3 December 
2027

◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗
ⶇ◅僖ⶇ⪠仼舘

◅ꦼ◅┎䇗
ⶇ◅僖└仼

1.442 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 16 December 2018;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉⪛䇗ⶇ◅僖ⶇ⪠仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 16 December 2019; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ┉▆䇗ⶇ◅僖ⶇ⪠仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 
December 2020.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗ⶇ◅僖
ⶇ⪠仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

1.430
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）
Number of share options

購股權數目

Name or
category of
participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Exercised
during the

period

Forfeited
during the

period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of 
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of

share options

Exercise
price of

share
 options

HK$ 
per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which
 options 

were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內行使 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限

購股權
行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權
授出日期前

本公司
股份的收市價

12,600,000 (1,317,000) – 11,283,000 19 July 
2019

◅ꦼ┉▆䇗
┎僖ⶇ▆仼

1 August 
2020 to 
18 July 

2029
◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗
⪛僖┉仼舘
◅ꦼ◅▆䇗
┎僖ⶇ⪛仼

1.280 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 1 August 2020;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗⪛僖┉仼䡝╯
䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 1 August 2021; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅┉䇗⪛僖┉仼䡝╯
䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
August 2022.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪛僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.610

1,200,000 (200,000) – 1,000,000 3 April 
2020

◅ꦼ◅ꦼ䇗
㍌僖└仼

16 April 
2021 to 

2 April 
2030

◅ꦼ◅┉䇗
㍌僖ⶇ⪠仼舘

◅ꦼ└ꦼ䇗
㍌僖◅仼

0.600 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 16 April 2021;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅┉䇗㍌僖ⶇ⪠仼䡝
╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 16 April 2022; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗㍌僖ⶇ⪠仼䡝
╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 April 
2023.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗㍌僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.480

3,000,000 – – 3,000,000 13 January 
2021

◅ꦼ◅┉䇗
┉僖ⶇ└仼

16 January 
2022 to 

12 January 
2031

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
┉僖ⶇ⪠仼舘

◅ꦼ└┉䇗
┉僖ⶇ◅仼

0.560 (i) One-fifth of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 16 January 2022;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠仼䡝
╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-fifth of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 16 January 2023;

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠仼䡝
╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iii) One-fifth of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 16 January 2024;

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠仼䡝
╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iv) One-fifth of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 16 January 2025; and

(iv) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◑䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠仼䡝
╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(v) The remaining one-fifth of the total number of the share options 
granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 January 
2026.

(v) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖◑⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗┉僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.560

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）
Number of share options

購股權數目

Name or
category of
participant

At 
1 January 

2023

Exercised
during the

period

Forfeited
during the

period

At 
30 June 

2023

Date of 
grant of

share options

Exercise 
period of

share options

Exercise
price of

share
 options

HK$ 
per share Vesting period

Closing 
price of 

the shares of 
the Company 

immediately 
before the date 

on which
 options 

were granted

參與者姓名或類別
於二零二三年

一月一日 期內行使 期內沒收
於二零二三年

六月三十日
購股權

授出日期
購股權

行使期限

購股權
行使價

每股港元 歸屬期

緊接購股權
授出日期前

本公司
股份的收市價

13,050,000 (898,000) – 12,152,000 2 September 
2021

◅ꦼ◅┉䇗
▆僖◅仼

16 September 
2022 to 

1 September 
2031

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
▆僖ⶇ⪠仼舘

◅ꦼ└┉䇗
▆僖┉仼

0.910 (i) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 16 July 2022;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◅䇗┎僖ⶇ⪠仼䡝
╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-third of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 16 July 2023; and

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗┎僖ⶇ⪠仼䡝
╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iii) The remaining one-third of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 16 July 
2024.

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖└⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗┎僖ⶇ⪠
仼䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.840

34,200,000 – (1,400,000) 32,800,000 30 September 
2022

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
▆僖└ⶇ仼

1 October 
2023 to 

29 September 
2032

◅ꦼ◅└䇗
ⶇ僖┉仼舘
◅ꦼ└◅䇗

▆僖◅ⶇ▆仼

0.572 (i) One-fourth of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 1 October 2023;

(i) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗ⶇ僖┉仼䡝╯
䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(ii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 1 October 2024;

(ii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅㍌䇗ⶇ僖┉仼䡝╯
䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

(iii) One-fourth of the total number of the share options granted are 
exercisable at any time on or after 1 October 2025; and

(iii) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅◑䇗ⶇ僖┉仼䡝╯
䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳⹗

(iv) The remaining one-fourth of the total number of the share 
options granted are exercisable at any time on or after 1 
October 2026.

(iv) 暢䪧頇罇垷竭丨╯궠┖㍌⮈╯┉⺎亥◅ꦼ◅⪠䇗ⶇ僖┉仼
䡝╯䏴♴⛰侈ꝴ⪐车✳

0.540

73,680,000 (3,753,000) (1,400,000) 68,527,000

81,480,000 (3,753,000) (1,400,000) 76,327,000

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)
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18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼儗⪞⺚䢦僘銷ⱁ
ꯁ┖㶉儔车✳氳頇罇垷╯车✳⧎⹗车✳僿꡿
㞞┖

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)

The exercise prices and exercise periods of the share 
options outstanding under all schemes of the Company 
at 30 June 2023 are as follows:

Number of options
Exercise price
per share Exercise period

購股權數目 每股行使價 行使期

4,497,000 HK$1.020 1 December 2017 to 21 November 2026
1.020港元 二零一七年十二月一日至二零二六年十一月二十一日

1,446,000 HK$1.760 1 June 2018 to 24 May 2027
1.760港元 二零一八年六月一日至二零二七年五月二十四日

3,249,000 HK$1.442 16 December 2018 to 3 December 2027
1.442港元 二零一八年十二月十六日至二零二七年十二月三日

12,583,000 HK$1.280 1 August 2020 to 18 July 2029
1.280港元 二零二零年八月一日至二零二九年七月十八日

1,900,000 HK$0.600 16 April 2021 to 2 April 2030
0.600港元 二零二一年四月十六日至二零三零年四月二日

5,000,000 HK$0.560 16 January 2022 to 12 January 2031
0.560港元 二零二二年一月十六日至二零三一年一月十二日

12,152,000 HK$0.910 16 September 2022 to 1 September 2031
0.910港元 二零二二年九月十六日至二零三一年九月一日

34,600,000 HK$0.572 1 October 2023 to 29 September 2032
0.572港元 二零二三年十月一日至二零三二年九月二十九日

900,000 HK$0.520 1 November 2023 to 23 October 2032
0.520港元 二零二三年十一月一日至二零三二年十月二十三日

76,327,000



二零二三年中期報告  —  理士國際技術有限公司 87

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information 中期簡明綜合財務資料附註
 
 

18. 購股權計劃（續） 

購股權計劃（續）

䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼塛⪠⠕僖┾扝
䪧⭴♴⛰頇罇垷䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅䇗⪠僖└ⶇ
仼塛⪠⠕僖扝㍕塞㶩僿⪐䪧⭴氳頇罇
垷⺎◀氪车氳罇♸丨泘憡 ꦼ䡽舘◅ꦼ◅◅
䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼氳⪠⠕僖ꦼ

亥僿⪐车✳3,753,000♸頇罇垷㵷舛氪车
3,753,000罇儗⪞⺚俋鵡罇♓⹗갯㛛罇儗
375,000⩕注樧亥☕妩䆸329,000⩕⹗
罇♸嶯⧎3,742,000⩕注樧亥☕妩䆸
3,280,000⩕

亥㕕⼔僿儕儗⪞⺚䳕僘㶉儔车✳頇罇垷
⺎鏂頇儗⪞⺚䢦僘銷ⱁꯁ┖76,327,000罇罇
♸注樧亥儗⪞⺚亥樧仼氳䄖氪车罇儗硝
5.61%劯䴆儗⪞⺚氳杯僘罇儗凡啶ꪫ车
✳㶉儔车✳頇罇垷働㵷舛氪车76,327,000罇
儗⪞⺚갯㛛俋鵡罇♓⹗갯㛛罇儗7,632,700
⩕注璢亥☕妩䆸7,037,000⩕⹗罇♸嶯⧎
55,548,000⩕注璢亥☕妩䆸51,214,000⩕

䣩ꢝ注꟯氪车ꝧ䶺⯦

亥鎊璢靸ⳉ㕕辑暢䤊仼僿劯䴆儗⪞⺚䢦僘
銷ⱁ儗⪞⺚䳕僘75,631,000♸㶉儔车✳頇
罇垷注樧亥儗⪞⺚亥樧仼氳䄖氪车罇儗硝
5.56%

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES 
(continued)

Share Option Schemes (continued)

No share options were granted during the six months 
ended 30 June 2023. (the six months ended 30 June 
2022: nil). Accordingly, the number of shares that may 
be issued in respect of options granted during the 
Period was nil (the six months ended 30 June 2022: 
nil).

The 3,753,000 share options exercised during the 
period resulted in the issue of 3,753,000 ordinary 
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19. 承諾

亥㕕⼔僿儕儗꥙㎯僘♓┖鞴儗䤖钱

19. COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital commitments at 
the end of the reporting period:

30 June 31 December
2023 2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼

(Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） 祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Contracted, but not provided for: 䄖銬硝⛙儔䲡⤕
Land and buildings ㎻㏑⹗嗻㱣 362 2,866
Equity investments 垷沠䤸鞴 72,500 2,500

72,862 5,366



二零二三年中期報告  —  理士國際技術有限公司 89

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information 中期簡明綜合財務資料附註
 
 

20. 關連人士交易 

(a) 本集團與關連人士於期內有
以下主要交易： 

ꡭ錝

(i) 艃꟯鵿⪞⺚鶡车⸊免乣頇鞙⹗榣⿁ꊸ
す╤劯䴆ꦁ亡⪦⺱閲㲋氳⧎劲䧞㵴儗
꥙㎯縡銨┘鸔亥⺸暐环瑮└亡䬠❠䡝
暢暐环瑮└亡㞞鸸⺭䬠❠氳半堒鶡
车

┕鳯꟯亥頇鞙⸊免乣⹗ꊸす榣⿁氳꟯
鵿☕㚖◬佄◰啶䡗┕䄬釨⯞瑮ⶇ㍌A

珖㲋紶氳꟯鵿◬佄䡝䧐箛꟯鵿◬佄

20. RELATED PARTY 
TRANSACTIONS

(a) The Group had the following 
material transactions with related 
parties during the period:

For the six months
ended 30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月
2023 2022

二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
ꡭ錝 人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Purchases of raw materials 
from related companies

向關連公司購買原材料
(i)

Related companies owned 
by Dr. Dong Li and his 
associates

蝕兊ⶥ㚖⹗⪭绤答☕ 
䳕僘氳꟯鵿⪞⺚

17,057 16,511

Sales of products to related 
companies

向關連公司銷售產品
(i)

Related companies owned 
by Dr. Dong Li and his 
associates

蝕兊ⶥ㚖⹗⪭绤答☕ 
䳕僘氳꟯鵿⪞⺚

30,294 39,775

Interest expense to related 
parties

向關連人士支付利息開支
b(i)

Non-controlling shareholders of 
a subsidiary

┉ꝴꡭ㸋⪞⺚氳 
ꪞ䫞罇罇典 87 86

Note:

(i) The purchases of raw materials and sales of 

products with the related companies were made 

according to prices mutually agreed between 

the two parties on terms not less favourable to 

the Group than terms available to or from (as 

appropriate) independent third parties.

The related party transactions in respect of the 

purchases of raw materials and sales of products 

above also constitute connected transactions or 

continuing connected transactions as defined in 

Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.
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20. RELATED PARTY 
TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b) Outstanding balances with related 
companies:

Due from
related companies

Due to
related companies

應收關連公司款項 應付關連公司款項
30 June

2023
31 December

2022
30 June

2023
31 December

2022

二零二三年
六月三十日

二零二二年

十二月

三十一日

二零二三年
六月三十日

二零二二年

十二月

三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
（未經審核） （經審核） （未經審核） （經審核）

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current: 即期︰
Non-controlling 

shareholders of a 
subsidiary

┉ꝴꡭ㸋⪞⺚氳 
ꪞ䫞罇罇典

(i) – – 121,458 72,371
Related companies 

owned by Dr. 
Dong Li and his 
associates

蝕兊ⶥ㚖⹗ 
⪭绤答☕䳕僘 
氳꟯鵿⪞⺚

(ii) 8,998 26,028 2,530 44,833

8,998 26,028 123,988 117,204

Notes:

(i) As at 30 June 2023, a loan amounting to 

RMB4,000,000 f rom the  non -con t ro l l i ng 

shareholders of a subsidiary was unsecured, 

bore interest rate at 4.35% per annum and has 

no fixed terms of repayment. A loan amounting 

to RMB116,200,000 from the non-controlling 

shareholders of a subsidiary was unsecured, 

interest-free and had no fixed terms of repayment.

(ii) As at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022 all 

balances with the related companies owned by Dr. 

Dong Li and his associates were trade in nature, 

unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of 

repayment.

20. 關連人士交易（續） 

(b) 與關連公司的未償付結餘： 

ꡭ錝

(i) 亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼✿舅┉ꝴ
ꡭ 㸋 ⪞ ⺚ 氳 ꪞ 䫞 罇 罇 典 ╯ 鞚 堒 ☕ 妩
䆸4,000,000⩕憡扝䥡䥨䧞䇗⮵曎
4.35%銷䕜⹗扝㍾㲋麅堒僿✿舅┉
ꝴꡭ㸋⪞⺚氳ꪞ䫞罇罇典╯鞚堒☕妩
䆸116,200,000⩕憡扝䥡䥨⩦䕜⹗扝
㍾㲋麅堒僿

(ii) 亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪠僖└ⶇ仼⹗◅ꦼ◅◅
䇗ⶇ◅僖└ⶇ┉仼䢦僘艃蝕兊ⶥ㚖
⹗⪭绤答☕䳕僘氳꟯鵿⪞⺚╯磶埞氷
憡鞥佄䓪韭扝䥡䥨⩦䕜⹗扝㍾㲋
麅堒僿
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20. RELATED PARTY 
TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(c) Compensation of key management 
personnel of the Group:

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 ◅ꦼ◅◅䇗

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） 儔祺㴱劭

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 ☕妩䆸ⶉ⩕

Basic salaries and other benefits 㓹儗詮ꄌ⹗⪭☾焱⮵ 4,239 5,328
Equity-settled share option expenses ♓垷沠磶畁氳頇罇垷ꝧ䶺 796 461
Pension scheme contributions 鴛⚔ꄌ銷ⱁ❠堒 90 91

5,125 5,880

20. 關連人士交易（續） 

(c) 本集團主要管理人員的酬金：
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21. 報告期後事項 

亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗┎僖◅ⶇ◑仼儗꥙㎯艃暐环
瑮└亡GS Yuasa International Limited銬环鞙韢
⶜閲♓頇鞙㛿孅⤂㚖꧆娣僘꡿⪞⺚⹗嵡岢
蠹꧆娣ꯂ䐼僘꡿⪞⺚⺨舅氳70%罇垷⺭
⪦杯ꄌ♏⧎憡☕妩䆸206,000,000⩕⺎◀鐩
丞

鎊◬佄㱨䪶憡⮈僿♀堒⪭╈儗꥙㎯ꯄ(i)亥
㱮䡗鎊ꯁ䷅頇侈䶺♀☕妩䆸41,500,000⩕(ii)
♏⧎氳舘㵽15%亥鎊ꯁ䷅頇氳꺙⠕鶝䇗䡝╯
⯦䶺♀(iii)舘㵽35%亥瑮◅⠕鶝䇗䶺♀⹗(iv)
䏴┉璜堒ꯁ亥瑮└⠕鶝䇗䶺♀⮈僿♀堒
鼨⮈䧞䇗⮵曎4%銷䕜塞㛛亥㱮䡗氳瑮└
⠕鶝䇗䏴韢亡⺎车✳┉ꯁ榺鞙亡䪧⭴氳鏂
媬僿垷┾釒姳鞙亡頇鞙♴⛰┉ꝴ䡝⪔ꝴ泘
嘆⪞⺚갯㛛10%氳錝⫈鞴儗䷅頇鎊璢갯㛛
罇垷氳♏⧎ꯄ㓹亥♴⛰┉ꝴ䡝⪔ꝴ泘嘆⪞⺚
釲䗰媲縡㲋䡽舘◅ꦼ◅└䇗▆僖◅ⶇ⪛
仼氳鞴榣屻⡬䡝鎊ꯁ䷅頇氳♏⧎䧞奄❆銷
畁

22. 批准中期簡明綜合財務資
料 

╈僿癩伺禎⺭靸ⳉ鞴乣䄖亥◅ꦼ◅└䇗⪛僖
◅ⶇ◅仼暢蝕◄働䤊⬢┾䪧垷⮍氪

21. EVENTS AFTER THE 
REPORTING PERIOD

On 25 July 2023, the Group entered into a sale and 
purchase agreement with GS Yuasa International 
Limited, an independent third party to purchase the 
70% equity of each of Tianjin GS Battery CO., LTD. and 
Yuasa Battery (SHUNDE) CO., LTD. for an aggregate 
cash consideration of RMB206,000,000 (subject to 
adjustment).

The transaction is scheduled with an installment 
payment where the Group shall pay (i) RMB41,500,000 
upon completion of the acquisition; (ii) at least 15% 
of the consideration on or before the first anniversary 
of the acquisition; (iii) at least 35% on the second 
anniversary; and (iv) the final payment on the third 
anniversary. The installment payment portion shall bear 
interest at an annual interest rate of 4%. In addition, 
after the third anniversary of completion, the seller 
may exercise a put option granted by the buyer and 
require the buyer to purchase an additional 10% of 
the registered capital of either or both of the target 
companies. The consideration for acquiring such 
additional equity shall be calculated proportionally 
based on the net asset value of either or both the target 
companies (as the case may be) as of 28 September 
2023 or the consideration for the acquisition.

22. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The interim condensed consol idated f inancial 
information was approved and authorised for issue by 
the board of directors on 22 August 2023.
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